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Summary of Third Quarter Consolid11ted 

Our net loss for the lhree months ended September 30, 2015 was $158.6 million, or $1.96 per diluted share, which compares to a nel loss of$98.9 
million, or $1.48 per diluted share, for the three months ended September 30, 2014. 

Sales decreased $140.5 million, or 44.0%, for the three months ended September 30, 2015 compared with lhe prior year period. The decrease in sales 
reSL11ted from decreases of$95.3 million due lo lower sales vol Limes of metallurgical coal. S20.7 million due lo lower average selling prices permelric ton of 
metallurgical coal sold, S 18.5 million due to lower sales in our metallurgical coke and coal hed methane gas operations, and $fi.9 million due tn lower 
thermal coal sales volume. The decrease in metallurgical coal sales volume was primarily due to lower sales volumes in our U.S. operations as a result of 
decreased production at our Alabama 7 underground mine, the temporary idling of the West Virginia Maple underground mine during the third quarter of 
2015 and lhe idling of the Cmiadian operations in lhe second quarler of 2014. The decreased prodL1ction al our Alabama "'.\l'o. 7 undergroLmd mine was 
primarily due tn ronfinstahility during the current quarter and the reduction in the daily operating shifts nf one longwall in connection \\•ith our cost 
containment initiatives. The decrease in the average selling price per metric Inn nfmetallurgical coal continues tn reflect the pricing pressure currently heing 
experienced in the metallurgical coal market due to oversupply and weak demand. 

Cost of sales, exclusive of depreciation and depletion, decreased S8 l .3 million, or 27 .3%, for the three months ended September 30, 2015 as compared 
with the prior year period. The decrease resulted from decreases of S83 .6 million due to lower sales volumes of metallurgical coal. $13 .3 million due to lower 
thermal coal sales volumes and lower average cash costs of sales per metric ton oflhermal coal sold and S7.8 million due lo lower cost of sales in our 
metallurgical coke and coal bed methane gas operations. These decreases were offset hy increases ofS21.5 mill inn due to higher average cash costs nfsales 
per metric Inn nfmetallurgical coal terns sold within our U.S. Operations primarily as a result nfthe previously mentioned rnnfinstahility at nur Alabama No. 
7 underground mine. 

Consolidated gross margin percentage. calculated as consolidated revenues less consolidated cost of sales. exclusive of depreciation and depletion, 
divided by consolidated revenues, was (17.2)% for the three months ended September 30, 2015 compared with 9.6% in the prior year period. Consolidated 
gross margin percentage for our CS. Operations and Canadimi and U.K. Operations was (20.5)'% and 3.1 %, respectively, forthe lhree months ended 
Septemher 30, 2015 compared \\•ith 12.5% and (9.5)'%, respectively, in the prior year period. The decrease in margins within nurU.S. Operations primarily 
reflects the higher cash cost nfsales forthe current quarter as a result nfronfinstahility at nur Alabama No. 7 underground mine and lower average selling 
prices per metric ton of metallurgical coal sold. The increase in margins within our Canadian and L.K. Operations during the current quarter compared to the 
prior yearquarlerprimarily rellecls lower idle nrine costs incmred during the currenl quarterrelaled lo lhe Canadian operations. 

Depreciation and depletion expense decreased $14.9 million, or (25 .6 )%, for the three months ended September 30, 2015 compared to the three months 
ended September 30, 2014, which was primarily allribulable to the idling of om Canadian operations in the second quarlerof2014 and planned reductions in 
capital expenditures in 2014 and 2015. 

Selling, general and administrative expenses decreased S2.4 nrillion, or 14.2%, for the three monlhs ended Seplember 30, 2015 as compared with the 
prior year period. The decrease was primarily due tn cnnti nued focus nn nurcnst containment initiatives, nf1i>et partially by $4.2 mill inn in professional fees 
incurred prior to the Petition Date related tn the Bankruptcy Petitions and the renrganintinn process. 

The operating results for the three months ended Septemher 30, 2015 include restructuring charges nf$4.2 million in connection with the idling nfthe 
U.K. operations and workforce reductions at the Alabama 7 underground mine. corporate headquarters and the Canadian operations. The operating results 
for the prior year period include a restructuring benefit of$2.5 million as a result of a revision in the cstinrntc of severance within our Canadian operations as 
severance notices lo some employees were rescinded dllfing the prior yearquarler due to a change in circL1mslances surrounding the lrnnsportation and sale of 
coal. 

The $3 7.0 nrillion decrease in interest expense, net for the three months ended September 30, 2015 as compared with the prior year period was primarily 
due tn the Company nn ly accruing adequate protection payments suhsequent tn the Bankruptcy Petitions tn certain senior secured lenders. 

The $3.4 nrillion nel gain on extingL1islnnent of debt for the lhree months ended September 30, 2014 was due lo a net gain of $9 .9 million recognized 
upon the extinguishment nf$25.0 mill inn nfnur9.875% Seniorl'\ntes due in 2020 in exchange for shares nfcnmmnn stock offset partially by accelerated 
amortization of debt issuance costs ofS6.5 million associated with the Eighth Amendment to the 2011 Credit Agreement. 
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The $1 7 .0 million of reorganization items. net for the three months ended Sep lember 30.2015 primarily relates lo professional fee s inc llfred directly 
associated with the Chapter 11 Cases. 

The Company recogni7ed an income tax benefit of$6.7 mill ion for the three months ended September 30, 2015 compared with an income tax henefit 
of$30.3 million forthe prior year period. The decrease in the quarterly income tax benefit was primarily due to the full valuation allowance provided against 
the Canadian net deferred assets recorded for Canadian operating losses in the current period. The income tax benefit for the current period also includes a 
$3.3 million lax benefit recognized lo re.O.ecl the eJieclive settlemenl of unrecognized lax benefits in periods where the statue oflimitations had expired. 

Segment Analysis 

ll.S. Operations 

l'vfetallurgical coal sales totaled 1.2 mil lion metric tons fort he three months ended Sept em her 30, 201 5, representing a decrease of37.4%, or 743 
thousand metric tons. in comparison to the prior year period. The average selling price of metallurgical coal in the third quarter of2015 was S95.04 per metric 
Ion, representing a 13.9% decrease from the average selling price of S 110.42 per melric Ion for the prior year period. The decrease in the average selling price 
ofmetallllfgical coal continues lo rellecl lhe pricing pressure currently being experienced in lhe melalhirgical coal markel due lo oversupply and reduced 
global steel demand. l'vf etallurgical coal production totaled 1.3 mil lion metric tons in the third quarter of 201 5, representing a decrease of34.6%, as compared 
to 2.0 million metric tons produced in the prior year period. Our average cash cost of sales per metric ton of metallurgical coal sold during the third quarter of 
2015 was S 116 .14, representing an increase of$21.66. or 22 .9%, from the average cash cost of sales per metric ton sold during the prior year of S94 .48. The 
decrease in melallllfgical coal sales and prodL1clion and the increase in average cash cost of sales permelric ton were primarily dL1e lo roof instability al Ollf 
Alahama 'Jo. 7 underground mine and the tempornry idling ofour\Vest Virginia l'vfaple underground mine during the third quarterof2015. 

Thermal coal sales totaled 161 thousand metric lons for the three months ended September 3 0. 2015. representing a decrease of 73 thousand metric 
tons, or 31 .1 %, compared \\•ith 234 thousand metric tons sold during the prior year period. Our avernge selling price ofthemial coal fort he three months 
ended September 30, 2015 was $77 .02 per metric ton, representing an increase of 10.8%, compared to $69.52 per metric ton for the prior year period. Thcnnal 
coal production totaled 100 thousand metric tons for the three months ended September 30. 2015. representing a decrease of 38.2%, compared with 162 
thousand melric tons produced during the prior year period. The decrease in !henna! coal sales volmne and production was primarily due lo lhe Alabama 
Choctaw surface mine recovering less coal due to the current mine pit nearing the end of its mine life. The avernge cash cost of sales per metric ton ofthem1al 
coal sold fort he three months ended Septemher 30, 2015 was S82.95, compared with S97.36 per metric ton sold for the prior year period, primarily due to our 
cost containment initiatives. 

Statistics for the C.S. Operations are presented in the foll<ming tahle: 

Metallurgiral Cnal ftnns in thnusands) 

Metric Ions sold 

Metric Ions produced 

Average selling price (per metric ton) 

Average cash cost of sales (per metric ton) 

Average cash cosl ofproduclion (per metric ton) 

Thermal Coal (Ions in tlw11.1·um.ls) 

Metric tons sold 

Metric tons prod uccd 

Average selling price (per metric ton) 

Average cash cosl of sales (permelric ton) 

Average cash cost of production (per metric ton) 

$ 

$ 

$ 

$ 

$ 

$ 

Three mouths ended Septembet 30, 

2015 2014 

1,246 1,989 

1,280 1,956 

95.04 $ 110.42 

116.14 $ 94.48 

81.04 $ 66.90 

161 234 

100 162 

77.o2 $ 69.52 

82.95 $ 97.36 

59.01 $ 54.62 

Our L.S. Operations reported sales of$ l 58.3 million for the three months ended September 30, 2015, representing a decrease of S 122.8 million from 
$281.1 million in the prior year period. The decrease in sales was attributable to decreases of 
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$ 82.0 million due to lowermelallurgical coal sales volumes, $19 .2 million due lo lower average selling prices per metric lon of melallmgical coal sold, 
reflecting oversupply and reduced steel demand, S 18.5 million due to lower sales in our metallurgical coke and coal hed methane gas operations, and $5.1 
million due to lowcrthcnnal coal sales volumes offset by an increase in the thermal coal average selling price per metric ton ofthennal coal sold ofS 1.2 
million. The decrease in metallurgical coal sales was primarily due to the previously mentioned roof instability at our Alabama l\o. 7 underground nrine and 
a reduction in lhe daily operating shifis of one longwall in connection with our cost conlainmenl initiatives. 

Our U.S. Operations reported cost of sales, exclL1sive of depreciation and depletion, of $193.l million for the three months ended September 30, 2015, 
representing a decrease of $54.1 million fu.Jm S 24 7 .2 million in the prior year period. The decrease was primarily atlrib Li table to decreases of$ 70.2 nrillion 
due to lower metallurgical coal sales volumes, $7 .8 million due to lower cost of sales in our metallurgical coke and coal hed methane gas operntions, S7.1 
million in lowcrthcnnal coal metric tons sold and S2.3 million due to lower average cash costs of sales per metric ton of thermal coal sold. These decreases 
were partially of!Sct by increases of$27.0 million attributable to h igher average cash cost of sales per metric ton of metallurgical coal sold due to roof 
instability al our Alabama operations as discussed above and SJ.l million primarily due lo lransporlation take or pay charges related to rail shortfull 
commitments. 

1-letallmgical coal margin per metric ton. calculated as average metallurgical coal selling price per metric lon less average metallurgical coal cash cosl 
of sales per metric ton, was S(21.10) and $1 5.94 forthe three months ended September 30, 201 5 and 2014, respectively. The decrease in margin was primarily 
due to a decrease in the average selling price per metric ton of metallurgical coal combined with an increase in cash cost of sales per metric ton of 
metallurgical coal sold due to roof instability at our Alabama l\o. 7 underground mine. 

Depreciation and depletion expense for the three months ended September 30. 2015 decreased S2 .5 million to S34.2 million. as compared to $3 6.6 
million in the priory ear period, primarily due to planned reductions in capital expenditures in 2015 and 2014. 

The operating result s for the three months ended September 30, 2015 include re stnicturing charges of$3.2 million incurred in connection with the 
idling of the \Vest Virginia Maple underground urine and workforce reductions in our Alabama operations specilically related lo reducing daily operating 
shills of one longwall in om Alabama Ko. 7 underground mine in connection wilh om cosl containment initiatives. 

Our U.S. Operations reported an operating loss ofS90.4 million for the three months ended September 30. 2015. compared with an operating loss of 
$2fi.8 million in the priory ear comparable period. The increase in npernting loss was primarily due to a decrease in revenues due to lower metallurgical coal 
sales volumes and global metallurgical coal pricing and an increase in costs of sales, exclusive of depreciation and depletion, due to higher average cash cost 
of sales per metric ton of metallurgical coal sold during the current quarter in comparison with the prior year period. 

Canadian and U.K. Operntions 

l'vfetallurgical coal sales for the three months ended Septemher30, 2015 consisted nf21 fi thousand metric terns of low-volatile PCT coal at an average 
selling price of$95.80 per metric ton. There were no sales ofhard coking coal during the period .. 'victallurgical coal sales for the three months ended 
September 30, 2014 consisted of345 thousand metric tons oflow-volatilc PCl coal at an average selling price of$102.85 per metric ton. The decline in the 
average selling price oflow-volatile PCI coal reilecls lhe global overSLrpply ofmelallurgical coal and reduced global steel demand, while the decline in sales 
volumes was primarily related to the idling of our Canadian operations in the second quarter of 201 4. The avernge cash cost of sales per metric ton of low­
volatile PCT coal sold during the three months ended September 30, 2015 was $78.59, representing a $25.58, or 24.6'% , decrease from the avernge cash cost of 
sales per metric ton oflow-volatile PCl coal sold during the three months ended September 30, 2014 of $104 .17. The decrease in average cash cost of sales 
permelric ton primarily reilects lower idle mine costs incurred during the cmrent q L1arler related lo the Canadian operations. 
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Stati stics for the Canadian and U.K. Operations are presented in the following table: 

Metallurg ical Coal (tons in thousandsi 

Metric tons sold 

Metric Inns produced 

Average selling price (per metric ton) 

Average cash cost of sales (per metric ton) 

Average cash cost nfpmductinn (per metric Inn) 

T.nw-vnlatile PCT Cnal (tnn s i11 thnHsands) 

Metric Ions sold 

Metric Ions produced 

Average selling price (per metric ton) 

Average cash cost nfsales (per metric Inn) 

Average cash cost of production (per metric ton) 

Thermal Coal (Ions in tlwusunds) 

Metric tons sold 

Metric tons produced 

Average selling price (per metric Inn) 

Average cash cost of sales (per metric ton) 

Average cash cost of production (per metric ton) 

$ 

$ 

$ 

$ 

$ 

$ 

$ 

$ 

$ 

Three mGuths ended 
Se11lemher ~(I, 

2015 2014 

216 345 

95.80 $ 102.85 

78 .59 $ 104.17 

$ 

216 345 

95.80 $ 102.85 

78.59 $ 104.17 

$ 

25 

3 

$ 121.55 

$ 156.75 

$ 777.24 

Our Canadian and U.K. Operations reported sales of $20 .7 million for the three months ended September 30. 2015. representing a S 1 7 .6 million 
decrease from reported sales of$38.3 million in the prior year comparable period. The decrease in sales was attributable to decreases ofS 13 .3 million due to 
lower sales volumes of metall llfgical coal, $3 .0 million due lo lower sales volumes of themml coal and $1.5 million due lo lower average selling prices per 
metric ton nfmetallurgical coal sold. The decrease in metallurgical and themial coal sales volumes was primarily due to the previously mentioned idling of 
the Canadian operations in the second quarterof2014 and the idling nfthe C.K. operations in the th ird quarter nf2015. 

Cost nf sales, exclusive nf depreciation and depletion, for nur Canadian and U.K. Operations decreased $27.2 mill inn tn $23.5 mil lion for the three 
months ended September 30, 2015 compared with the prior year period. The decrease was attributable to decreases of$13 .4 million due to lower 
metallurgical coal sales volumes, $5.5 million due to lower average cash cost of sales per metric ton of metallurgical coal sold. and $3.9 million due to lower 
thermal coal sales vol Limes. The decrease was also related lo lower idle charges in the Canadian operations primarily resulting from lower transportation take 
nr pay charges as a result nf entering into an Amending Agreement with Ridley Tem1inals which, among nth er things, waived the minimum throughput 
nhligatinns for calendar years 2015 through 2017. 

1\frtallurgical coal margin per metric tnn, calculated as average metallurgical coal selling price per metric tnn less average metallurgical coal cash cost 
of sales per metric ton, was S 17 .21 and $(1.32) for the three months ended September 30, 2015 and 2014, respectively. The increase in the metallurgical coal 
margin per metric ton was primarily due to incurring lower of cost or market charges in prior periods on coal sold from inventory in the current quarter. 
Consistent weak margins within om Canadian and U.K. Operations resulted in the idling of the Canadian operations in the second quarter of2014 and the 
idling nfourC.K. operations in July 2015. 

Depreciation and depletion expense for the three months ended September 30, 2015 decreased S 12.3 million lo S8.8 million, as compared lo $21.2 
million in the prinryear period, primarily due tn the previously mentioned idling nfthe Canadian and C.K. Operations segment. 

The restruclming charges of$0.8 million inclL1ded for the three months ended September 30. 2015 is due lo the idling of the CK. operations in July 
201 5 and workforce reductions within our Canadian operntinns. The restructuring henefit nf$2.5 mill inn fort he three months ended Septemher30, 2014 was 
due to the revision in the estimate of severance within our 
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Canadian operations as severance notices lo some employees were rescinded during the prior yearquarterdue lo a change in circumstances sllfrounding lhe 
trn.nsportation and sale of coal. 

OurC:anadian and U.K. Opemtions reported an operating loss of$11 .5 million for the three months ended Septemher 30, 201 5 as compared to an 
operating loss of$2fi.6 million in the prior year period. The decrease in the opemting loss is a result of the previously mentioned idling of the mining 
operations in our Canadian and L.K. Operations segment. partially offset by the improvement in metallurgical coal margin per metric ton as discussed above. 

Summary Operating Results for the 

l\ine Months Ended Septemhe1· 30, 2015 and 2014 

For the uiue mouths ended September 30, 2015 

Cauadiau 
U.S. and ILK. 

(in thousands} Opt'rations Operntions Oth<'r Total 

Revenues: 

Sales $ 594,864 $ 63,247 $ 438 $ 658,549 

Miscellaneous income 4,673 7,533 1,597 13,803 

Total rev en ucs 599,537 70,780 2,035 672,352 

Costs and expenses: 

Cost of sales (exclusive of depreciation and depletion) 635,710 91,396 101 727,207 

Depreciation and depletion 106,228 46,252 1,667 154,147 

Selling, general and administrative 31,248 8,136 24,139 63,523 

Otherpostretirement benefits :l7,199 (200) 36,999 

Reslrucl Llfing charges 4,500 1,615 547 6,662 

Asset impairments 2,897,928 2,897,928 

Total costs and expenses 814,885 3,045,327 26,254 3,886,466 

Operating loss $ (215,348) $ (2,974,547) $ (24,219) (3,214,114) 

Tnterest expense, net (195,309) 

Gain on extinguishment ofdeht 58,626 

ReorganiLation items, nel (17,017) 

income tax benefit (673,911) 

Ket loss $ (2,693,903) 
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(in thousands} 

Revenues: 

Sales 

Miscellaneous income 

Total revenues 

Costs and expenses: 

Cost of sales (exclusive of depreciation and depletion) 

Depreciation and depletion 

Selling, genernl and administrntive 

Otherpostretirement benefits 

ReslructLLTing charges 

Asset imp airmen ts 

Total costs and expenses 

Operating loss 

Tnterest expense, net 

Gain on extinguishment of debt 

Other income, net 

Income tax benefit 

Ket loss 

(in thousands) 

Revenues: 

Sales 

Miscellaneous income 

Total revenues 

Costs and expenses: 

Cost of sales (exclusive of depreciation and depletion) 

Depreciation and depletion 

Selling, general and administrative 

Other postrctircment benefits 

Restructuring charges 

Asset i mpair111ents 

Total costs and expenses 

Opernting loss 

Interest expense, net 

Gain on cxtinguishmcnt of debt 

Other income, net 

ReorganiLalion items, net 

Income tax benefit 

l\et loss 

$ 

$ 

$ 

$ 
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For the nine months ended September 30, 2014 

Canadi.1n 
U.S. and ILK. 

Opt'rations Operations Oth<'r Total 

907,972 $ 194,544 $ 237 $ 1,102,753 

3,733 12,432 2,864 19,029 

911,705 206,976 3,101 1,121,782 

747,445 244,086 30 991,561 

113,409 89,371 1,873 204,653 

36,739 14,557 5,083 56,379 

41,740 (133) 41,607 

667 4,604 564 5,835 

23,081 23,081 

963,081 352,618 7,417 1,323,116 

(51,376) $ (145,642) $ (4,316) (201,334) 

(218,065) 

902 

646 

(7 5,380) 

$ (342,471) 

Increase (dectease) fot the nine months ended 
Se111emher J(I, 2(115 ,·ersu• 2(114 

Canadian 

U.S. and U.K. 
Operations Opetations Other Total 

(313,108) $ (131,297) $ 201 $ (444,204) 

940 (4,899) (1,267) (5,226) 

(312,168) (136,196) (1,066) (449,430) 

(111,735) (152,690) 71 (264,354) 

(7,181) (43,119) (206) (50,506) 

(5,491) (6,421) 19,056 7,144 

(4,541) (67) (4,608) 

3,833 (2,989) (17) 827 

(23,081) 2,897,928 2,874,847 

(148,196) 2,692,709 18,837 2,563,350 

(163,972) $ (2,828,905) $ (19,903) (3,012,780) 

22,7 56 

57,724 

(646) 

(17,017) 

(598,531) 

$ (2,351,432) 



Table ofConlenls 

Summary o.fYe11r to Date Consolid11ted Result~· t~fOpemtions 

Our net loss for the nine months ended September 30, 2015 was $2. 7 billion, or $34.41 per dih1led share, which compares lo a loss of $342.5 million, or 
$5.27 per diluted share, fort he nine months ended Septemher 30, 2014. 

Total sales decreased $444.2 million, or40.3%, for the nine months ended September 30, 2015 as compared with lhe prior year period. The decrease in 
total sales resulted from decreases nf$283.3 million due to lower metallurgical coal sales volumes, S75.3 mill inn due to a lnweravemge selling price per 
metric ton of our metallurgical coal sold, S59.6 million due to lower sales in our metallurgical coke and coal bed methane gas operations and S27.5 million 
due to lower thermal coal sales volumes. The decrease in metallurgical coal sales volume was primarily due to lower sales volumes in our U.S. operations as a 
reSLllt of decreased metallurgical coal production al our Alabama No. 7 underground nrine and lhe temporary idling of the West Virginia Maple Lmderground 
mine in the second quarter nf201 5, as well as the idling nfthe Canadian operations during the second quarter nf 2014. The decreased production at our 
Alahama 'Jn. 7 underground mine was primarily due tn water inundation encountered in the mine during the second quarter nf2015, rnnfimtability during 
the third quartcrof2015 and a reduction in the daily operating shifts of one longwall in connection with our cost containment initiatives. The decrease in the 
average selling price per metric lon ofmelallmgical coal contim1es to re1lecl the pricing pressL1re CL1rrently being experienced in the melallmgical coal 
market dL1e lo overSLrpply and reduced global steel demand. 

Total cost of sales, exclusive of depreciation and depletion, decreased $264.4 nrillion, or 26. 7'%, for the nine months ended September 30, 2015 as 
compared wilh the prior year period. The decrease in cost of sales res Lilted from decreases of $245.5 million dL1e lo lower metallllfgical coal sales vohnnes, 
$38.8 million due tn lnwerthem1al coal sales volumes and a lower average cash cost nf sales per metric tnn nfthermal coal sold and S32.3 mill inn due to 
lower cost of sales in our metallurgical coke and coal bed methane gas operations. These decreases were partially offset by increases of$40.2 million due to 
higher average cash cost of sales per metric ton of metallurgical coal sold and an increase in cost of sales related primarily to idling the Canad ian operations 
of $4. l million for the nine months ended Sep lember 3 0, 2015 compared lo lhe priory ear period. The increase in average cash co st of sales per metric ton of 
metallurgical coal sold was primarily due tn the previously mentioned mining complications experienced at nur Alabama 'Jn. 7 underground mine within nur 
U.S. Operations segment during the second and third quarternf2015, partially nff~et hy decreases in average cash cost of sales in the Canadian and C.K. 
Operations du c to our cost containment initiatives combined with incurring lower of cost or market charges in prior periods on coal sold in the current 
qL1arter. 

Consolidated gross margin percentage. calculated as consolidated revenues less consolidated cost of sales. exclusive of depreciation and depletion, 
divided by consolidated revem1es, was (8.2)% for the nine months ended September 30, 2015 compared with 11.6'% in the prior year period. Consolidated 
gross margin percentage for nurC.S. Opemtinns and Canadian and U.K. Operations was (fi.0)% and (29.1 )'%,respectively, for the nine months ended 
Septemher 30, 2015 compared \\•ith 18.0% and (17.9)%, respectively, in the prior year period. The decrease in margins \\•ithin nur U.S. Operations segment 
reflects lower average selling prices and higher cash cost of sales per metric ton of metallurgical coal sold as a result of the previously mentioned mining 
complications enco Lmlered in our Alabama ).lo. 7 LmdergroLmd mine d Llfing the second and third q L1arler of 2015. The decrease in margins within om 
Canadian and CK. Operations segment primarily re1lecl s the idling of our Canadian operations in the second quarter of2014 and the July 2015 idling of the 
UK. operations. Tn response to the negative margins realized in the current year period, we tempnmrily idled our \Vest Virginia Maple underground mine in 
June 2015 and id led our U .K. operations in July 2015. ln May 2015. the Company also sent notices under the Worker Adjustment and Retaining Notification 
("WARN") Act to employees of our Alabama mining operations and workforce reductions were implemented across all of our operations. We will continue to 
monilormargins within all of our operations closely and lake lhe appropriate actions in light of lhe highly compelili ve and challenging metallllfgical coal 
market. 

Depreciation and depletion expenses decreased S50.5 million, or 24. 7%, for the nine months ended September 30, 2015 compared lo the prior year 
period, which was primarily attrihutahle tn the idling nf nur Canadian operations in the second quarter of 2014 and planned reductions in capital 
expenditures in 2014 and 2015. 

Se! Ii ng, general and administrative expenses increased $7 .1 mill inn, or 12.7'%, fort he nine months ended September 30, 2015 as compared \\•ith the 
prior period. The increase was primarily a result ofS20.8 million in professional fees incurred prior to the Petition Date related to the Bankruptcy Petitions 
and the reorganiLation process, partially oflSet by continued focu s on om cosl containment initiatives and restnicluring activities. 

The operating result s for the nine months ended September 30. 2015 includ c restructuring charges of S 6. 7 million in connection with the idling of the 
West Virginia Maple LmdergroLmd mine and om U.K. operations, and workforce reductions in ourcorporale headquarters and our Alabama and Canadian 
operations. The operating res Lilts for lhe priory ear period include reslrucl Llfing charges of S5 .8 nrillion primarily related lo lhe idling of om Canadian 
operations in the second quarternf2014. 
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The opernling result s for the nine monlhs ended September 30, 2015 include asset impairmenl charges of $2.9 billion to write-down lhe carrying values 
of the Wolverine, Brule, \Villow Creek and Belcourt Saxon long-lived assets \\~th in the Canadian and C.K. Operntions segment to fairvalue. The opernting 
results for the prior year period include asset impairment charges in our U.S. Operations segment ofS23 .1 million recorded to reduce the carrying value of the 
Blue Creek Coal Tcnninal assets held for sale to their fair value less costs to sell. 

lnterest expense, net was $195.3 million for the n ine months ended September 30, 2015, representing a decrease ofS22.8 million as compared with the 
prior year period. primarily due lo the Company only accniing adequate protection payments SL1bsequenl lo lhe Dankruptcy Petitions to certain senior 
secured lenders combined wilh the extingL1islnnent of$143. 7 million of certain de bl obligations in exchange for shares of common stock in lhe first quarler 
of2015 and the third and fourth quarters of2014. 

The $58.6 million gain on the extinguishment of debt forthe nine months ended Septemher 30, 2015 was recognized upon the extinguishment of 
$66.7 million of our 8.50% Senior l'\otes due 2021 in exchange for the issuance of 8.65 million shares of common stock in the first quarter of 201 5. The $0.9 
1nillion gain on extinguishment of debt for the priory ear period includes a net gain of S2 l .3 million recognized on the extinguishment of S60.0 million of 
Ollf 9.875% Senior Koles due 2020 in exchange for shares ofollf connnon stock in the second and third quarters of2014 ofiSet partially by a loss of S20.4 
million on the extingL1islnnent of debt in connection with lhe Eighth Amendment lo the 2011 Credit Agreement and the relinancing oflhe term loan A debt 
through the issuance of senior notes in \1arch 2014. 

The $17.0 million of reorganization items. net for the nine months ended September 30, 2015 primarily relates lo prolt:ssional lees incurred directly 
associated with the Chapter 11 Cases. 

The Company recognized an income tax benefit of$673.9 million forthe nine months ended Septe111her 30, 2015, compared \\•ith an income tax 
benefit of$75.4 million forthe prior year period. The increase in the income tax henefit was primarily due to the reduction ofS986.0 mil lion of deferred tax 
liabilities related to the impairment of the Canadian operations long-lived assets during second quarter of 2015. The income tax benefit from the impairment 
was partially oJiset by a $323.9 inillion increase to the Canadian valuation allowance in the second qL1arlerof2015. A $3.3 million tax benelit was 
recognized during the period to reflect the eJieclive settlemenl of unrecognized tax benefits in periods where the statue oflimitations had expired. A $2.0 
million tax henefit was also reconled to record the carryhack of certain C.S. net opernting losses generated in previous tax years. 

Segment ..4 naly.~i~· 

U.S. Operations 

1-letallurgical coal sales totaled 4.6 million metric tons for lhe nine months ended September 30, 2015, representing a decrease of 1.4 million metric 
tons. or 23 .9%, compared with 6.0 million metric tons sold for the prior year period. The average selling price of metallllfgical coal for the nine monlhs ended 
Septemher 30, 2015 was $102.89 per metric ton, representing a 12.2'% decrease from the average sell ing price of$117.15 per metric ton forthe prior year 
period. The decrease in the average selling price of metallurgical coal continues to reflect the pricing pressure currently being experienced in the 
metallurgical coal market due to oversupply and reduced global steel demand. Metallurgical coal production totaled 4.6 million metric tons for the n ine 
months ended September 30, 2015 representing a decrease of 1.4 million metric lons, or 23.3%, as compared lo 5.9 1nillion metric tons produced in the prior 
year period. Our average cash cost of sales per metric tcm of metallurgical coal sold during the nine months ended Septemher 30, 201 5 was $108.81, 
representing an increase of S 15.22, or 16.3%, fmm the $93.59 average cash cost of sales per metric ton sold during the prior year comparahle period. The 
decrease in metallurgical coal sales and production volumes and the increase in average cash cost of sale per metric ton of metallurgical coal sold was 
primarily due to decreased production al our Alabama No. 7 Lmderground mine primarily due lo waler immdation encoLmlered in the nrine during lhe second 
qL1arterof2015 and roofinstabilily dllfing lhe third quarter of2015, the lemporary idling of the \Vest Virginia Maple underground urine during the second 
quarterof2015 and due to a reduction in the daily operating shifts of one longwall at our Alahama l'\o. 7 mine in connection with our cost containment 
initiatives. 

Thermal coal sales totaled 442 thousand metric tons fort he nine months ended Septemher 30, 201 5, representing a decrease of approximately 316 
thousand metric tons. or41.6%, compared with 758 thousand metric tons sold during the prior year comparable period. The decrease in thcnnal coal sales 
volumes was primarily dL1e lo lhe sale of the remaining inventory in the first quarlerof2014 al our Alabama )./orlh River smface mine due toils closure in lhe 
fourth quarter of2013 and lhe Alabama Choctaw surface 1nine recovering less coal due lo lhe rnrrent urine pit nearing the end of its mine life. 0Llf average 
sel Ii ng price per metric ton of thermal coal sold for the nine months ended Sept em her 30, 201 5 was S72.31 per metric ton representing an increase of $4.55, or 
6.7%. from the $67.76 per metric ton for the prior year period. Thermal coal production totaled 403 thousand metric tons for the nine months ended 
September 30, 2015, repre senting a decrease of approximately 11.8% compared with 457 thousand metric tons produced during the same period in 2014. The 
average cash cost of sales per 
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metric lon of themml coal sold for the nine months ended September 30, 2015 was$ 70.39 per metric lon sold compared wilh $ 78. 71 per metric lon sold for 
the prior year period, primarily due to our cost containment initiatives. 

Statistics for the C.S. Operations are presented in the foll<ming tahle: 

Metallurg ical Coal (tons in thousandsi 

Metric tons sold 

Metric tcms produced 

Av ernge selling price (per metric ton) 

Average cash cost of sales (per metric ton) 

Average cash cost of production (per metric ton) 

Thermal Cnal (w11s in thmisands) 

Metric tons so ld 

Metric Ions produced 

Average selling price (per metric ton) 

Average cash cost of sales (per metric ton) 

Average cash cost of production (per metric ton) 

$ 

$ 

$ 

$ 

$ 

$ 

:'lline months ended September 
30, 

2015 2014 

4,596 6,041 

4,559 5,946 

102.89 $ 117.15 

108 .81 $ 93 .59 

79.60 $ 66.33 

442 758 

403 457 

72.31 $ 67.76 

70.39 $ 78.71 

47.36 $ 55.42 

0llf L.S. Operations segment reported sales of S594.9 million for lhe nine months ended September 30, 2015, representing a decrease of$3 l 3.l million 
from S908.0 million in the prior year period. The decrease in sales was primarily attributahle to decreases of$1 fi9.3 million due to lower metallurgical coal 
sales volumes, $65.5 mil lion due to lower average selling prices per metric ton of metallurgical coal sold, S59.6 mil lion due to lower sales in our 
metallurgical coke and coal bed methane gas operations and $21.4 million due to lowcrthcnnal coal sales volumes offset by an increase in the thermal coal 
average selling price per metric lon ofS2.0 million. The decrease in metallurgical coal sales volumes was primarily due lo the previoL1sly mentioned mining 
complications encoLmlered al our Alabama No. 7 Lmderground mine dming lhe second and third quarlerof2015 and dL1e lo a reduction in lhe daily operating 
shifts of one longwall during the third quarter of 201 5 at our Alabama 'Jci. 7 underground mine in connection with our cost containment initiatives. 

Our C.S. Operntions segment reported cost of sales, exclusive of depreciation and depletion, of S635.7 million fort he nine months ended Septemher 30, 
201 5, representing a decrease of$111.7 million from $747 .4 million in the priory ear period. The decrease was primarily attrihutahle to decreases of$135.2 
million due to lower metallurgical coal sales volumes. $32.3 million due to lower cost of sales in our metallurgical coke and coal bed methane gas operations 
and $28.5 million dL1e lo lower !henna! coal sales volumes and lower average cash cost of sales per metric ton of thennal coal sold, partially oJisel by an 
increase of S69 .9 million due lo higher average cash cost of sales per metric ton of metallllfgical coal. The increase in average cash cost of sales per metric lon 
of metallurgical coal sold was due to the mining complications previously mentioned. These decreases were partially of1i>et by increases in cost of sales of 
$6.3 million due to transportation take or pay charges related to rail shortfull commitments and $2.6 million related to the temporal)• idling of our West 
Virginia Maple underground mine during the second quarter of 2015. 

Our L.S. Operations metallurgical coal margin per metric ton. calculated as average metallurgical coal selling price per metric ton less average 
metallurgical coal cash cost of sales per metric ton, was $(5.92) and S23 .56 for the n ine months ended September 30, 2015 and 2014. respectively. While 
margins within OL1r L.S. Operations have decreased in lhe short-lenn, we believe lhe long-term demand for Ollf melallurgical coal lo be slrong as induslry 
projections indicate that global steel making will continue to require increasing amounts ofhigh quality metallurgical coal. At current prices, we believe that 
a significant portion of global metallurgical coal production is uneconomic. As a result, we temporarily idled our\Vest Virginia 1\faple underground mine 
during the second quarter of 2015 and reduced daily operating shifts of one longwall at our Alabanm No. 7 underground mine in connection with our cost 
containment iniliati ves. \Ve will continue lo monitor the margins within our U.S. Operations and will idle or curtail additional operations that are not 
economic. 

Depreciation and depletion expense for lhe nine months ended September 30, 2015 decreased $7 .2 million lo $106.2 million, as compared lo S 113.4 
million in the priory ear period, primarily due to planned reductions in capital expenditures in 2015 and 201 4. 
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The nine months ended September 30, 2015 inc1L1des reslnicluring charges of$4.5 million incurred in connection wilh the temporary idling of the \Vesl 
Virginia 1\faple underground mine and workforce reductions in our Alahama operations. 

Our U.S. operations segment includes an asset impairment charge ofS23.1 million for the nine months ended Septemher 30, 2014 recorded to reduce 
the carrying value of the Blue Creek Co al Tem1inal assets held for sale to their fair value less costs to sell. 

Our U.S. Operntions segment reported an operating loss of$215.3 million forthe nine months ended September 30, 2015, compared to an operating 
loss of$5 l .4 million in the prior year period. The increase in operating loss was primarily due to a decrease in revenues due to lower metallurgical coal and 
thermal coal sales volumes and further decline in the global metallurgical coal selling price combined with an .increase in costs of sales, exclusive of 
depreciation and depletion, due lo higher average cash cost of sales per metric lon ofrnelallurgical coal sold during the currenl year period in comparison 
with the prior year period due primarily to mining complications at the Alabama underground mining operations as previously discussed. 

Canodian and U.K. Opern tions 

1-letallurgical coal sales for the nine months ended September 30, 2015 consisted of 108 llioL1sand metric lons ofhard coking coal al an average selling 
price ofS 105.61 per metric ton and 526 thousand metric lons oflow-volatile PCI coal al an average selling price of$100.76 per metric lon. \ielallurgical 
coal sales for the nine months ended Septemher 30, 2014 consisted of593 thousand metric tons of hard coking coal at an average selling price of$126.92 per 
metric ton and 1.0 mill.ion metric tons oflow-volatile PC! coal at an average selling price of$109.64 per metric ton. The declines in the average selling price 
of hard coking coal and low-volatile PC! coal reflect the glo bal oversupply of metallurgical coal and reduced global steel demand, while the decline in sales 
volumes is primarily related lo the idling of our Canadian operations in the second quarter of 2014. The average cash cosl of sales per melric Ion of hard 
coking coal sold during the nine months ended Septemher 30, 2015wasS126.10 per metric tcm, representing a decrease of$15.34 per metric ton from the 
average cash cost of sales per metric ton ofhanl coking coal sold for the nine months ended Septemher 30, 2014 of$141.44 per metric tcm. The average cash 
cost of sales per metric ton of low-volatile PC! coal sold during the nine months ended September 30. 2015 was S 107 .88 per metric ton, representing an 
11.8% decrease from the average cash cost of sales per metric lon oflow-volalile PCI coal sold in lhe nine months ended Seplember 30, 2014 of$122.3 6 per 
metric lon. The decrease in average cash cosl of sales perrnelric Ion of hard coking coal and low-volatile PCI coal sold relates lo lower idle mine costs 
incurred during the current year period related to the Canadian operntions. Our Canadian and UK. Operations segment produced 10 tho usand metric tons of 
low-volatile PC! coal in the nine months ended September 30. 2015. During the same period in 2014. this segment produced 563 thousand metric tons of 
hard coking coal and 1.0 million metric tons oflow-volat.ile PC! coal. The decline in metallurgical coal production was primarily due to the idling of our 
Canadian operations in lhe second quarter of2014 and lhe idling of om L.K. operations in foly 2015. 
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Stati stics for the Canadian and U.K. Operations are presented in the following table: 

Metallurgiral Cnal (tnn s in thnusands) 

Me Irie Ions sold 

Metric tons prod uccd 

Average selling price (per metric ton) 

Average cash cost of sales (per metric ton) 

Average cash cosl ofproduclion (per metric ton) 

Hurd Coking Coal (ions in thou.1·u11ds) 

Metric tons sold 

Metric tcms produced 

Average selling price (per metric ton) 

Average cash cosl of sales (permelric ton) 

Average cash cost of production (per metric ton) 

Low-volatile PCJ Coal (tons in thousandsi 

Metric tons sold 

Metric Ions produced 

Average selling price (per metric ton) 

Average cash cost of sales (per metric ton) 

Average cash cost ofprnduction (per metric ton) 

Thermal Coal (rn11s in thousands) 

Me Irie Ions sold 

Metric tons prod uccd 

Average selling price (per metric ton) 

Average cash cost of sales (per metric ton) 

Average cash cosl ofproduclion (per metric ton) 

Nine months ended September 30, 

2015 2014 

634 1,612 

10 1,574 

$ 99.77 s 116.00 

$ 110.52 s l:l0.36 

$ 361.05 s 86.22 

108 593 

563 

$ 105.61 s 126.92 

$ 126.10 s 141.44 

$ s 92.08 

526 1,019 

10 1,011 

$ 100.76 s 109.64 

$ 107 .88 s 122.36 

$ 361.05 s 82.57 

66 

24 

$ s 121.62 

$ s 155.32 

$ s 297.49 

Our Canadian and U.K. Operations segment reported sales of $63.2 million for the nine months ended September 30, 2015, representing a $131.3 
million decrease from reported sales of$194.5 million in the prior year period. The decrease in sales was attributable to decreases of S 113 .4 million due to 
lower metallurgical coal sales volumes. S 10.3 million due lo lower average selling prices permelric ton of metallurgical coal sold and $8.0 million due lo 
lower thermal coal sales volumes. The decrease in metallurgical and themial coal sales volumes was primarily due to the previously mentioned idling of the 
Canadian operations in the second quarter of201 4 and the idling of the U.K. operations in the third quarter of 201 5. 

Cost of sales, exclusive of depreciation and depletion, \\•ithin our Canadian and U.K. Operations decreased $1 52.7 million to $91.4 million fort he nine 
months ended September 30, 2015 as compared v.ith $244.1 million for the prior year period. The decrease was attributable to decreases of $127 .5 million 
due to lower metallurgical coal sales volumes, $12.6 million due to lower average cash cost of sales per metric ton of metallurgical coal sold and S 10.3 
million due lo lower sales volumes oflhermal coal. The decrease was also related lo lower idle charges in lhe Canadian operations primarily resulting from 
lower transportation take or pay charges as a result of entering into an Amending Agreement with Ridley Tem1inals which, among other things, waived the 
minimum throughput obligations for calendar years 2015 through 2017. 

Our Canadian and U.K. Operations metallurgical coal margin per metric tern, calculated as average metallurgical coal selling price per metric ton less 
average metallurgical coal cost of sales per metric ton, was $(10.75) and S(l 4.36) for the nine months ended Septemher 30, 2015 and 201 4, respectively. The 
increase in the metallurgical coal nrnrgin per metric ton was primarily due to incurring lower of cost or market charges in prior periods on coal sold in the 
CLlITenl quarter and lhe idling of the U.K. operations in the lhird q uarler of 2015. partially o1Tuel by a decrease in the average selling price per metric lon of 
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metallurgical coal sold due lo global pricing and demand factors as di scussed previously. Consistent weak margins within our Canadian and U.K. Operations 
resulted in the idling of the Canadian opemtions in the second quarter of 2014 and the idling of our UK. opemtions in July 201 5. 

Depreciation and depletion expense fort he nine months ended September 30, 201 5, decreased S43.1 mill ion to S46.3 million as compared to S89 .4 
million in the priory ear period, primarily due to the idling of the Canadian operntions in the second quarter of2014. 

The current year period includes restructuring charges of S 1.6 million incurred in connection \\ith workforce reductions in our Canadian opemtions 
after completion of processing the remaining coal inventory at the Willow Creek preparation plant during the second quarter of2015 and the idling of the 
U.K. operations in July 2015. The prior year period includes restructuring charges of$4.6 million that were prinrnrily attributable to charges incurred in 
connection with the idling ofourCanadian operations in the second quarterof2014. 

The operating results for the nine months ended September 30. 2015 includes asset impainncnt charges of $2 .9 billion to write-down the carry ing 
values of the \Volverine, Drnle. \Villow Creek and Delcourl Saxon long-lived assel s within our Canadian and U.K. Operations lo fair vah1e. 

Our Canadian and U.K. Operations segment reported an operating loss of$3.0 billion for the nine months ended September 30, 2015 as compared to an 
operating loss of $145.6 million in the prior year period. The increase in lhe operating loss was primarily due to recognition of asset impairmenl charges of 
our\Volverine, Brule, \Villow Creek and Belcourt Saxon long-lived assets. 

FINANCIAL CO~TTTON 

Cash and cash eq L1ivalenls decreased by $286.4 million al September 30, 2015 compared with December 31. 2014. primarily due lo net cash flows used 
in opemting activities of $217 .0 million, cash flows used in investing activities of $59.2 million, primarily for capital expenditures of$61.3 mil lion, partially 
offaet by proceeds of$ 1.8 million received on the sale of capital assets, and cash flows used in financing activit ies of$8.5 million primarily for payments on 
capital lease obligations and equipment financing obligations. 

Inventories decreased to $139.0 million at September 30, 2015 from $201.6 million at December 31, 2014, primarily due to the sale of inventory at our 
idled Canadian operations and lower production in our U.S. Operations primarily due to water inundation encountered in the Alabama ~o. 7 underground 
mine during lhe second quarter of2015 and roof instability during the lhird quarterof2015 that have prevented the longwalls from operating al foll capacity. 
Production at our Alahama No. 7 underground mine was also reduced due to a reduction in daily operating shifts of one longwall in conjunction \\•ith our 
cost containment initiatives. 

Net property, plant and equipment decreased hy $590.3 mil lion at September 30, 2015 as compared \\•ith Decemher 31 , 2014 primarily due to 
impainncnt charges of$508.5 million, depreciation expense of$ l 3 7 .9 million, fore ign currency exchange adjustments of$3 .3 million and disposal of capital 
assets of$3.0 million, partially of!Sct by capital expenditures of$61.3 million and $1.5 million from the reclassification ofour West Virginia Gauley Eagle 
operations from assets held for sale lo assets held in use within our U.S. Operations segment. 

M ineral interests, net decreased by S2.4 billion at September 30, 2015 as compared with December 31, 2014 primarily due to impainncnt charges of 
$2.9 billion within our Canadian and U.K. Operations segment. 

LIQUIDITY AND CAPITAL RESOURCES 

Our primary sources ofcash have been coal. coke and gas sales to customers. borrowings under our credit facilities and other financing arrangements. 
deb l and eq ui ly olierings and, lo a lesser ex ten I, sales of non-core assets and 11IiscellaneoL1s income. 0llf primary uses of cash have been for funding lhe 
operations of om coal, coke mid gas production operations. our capital expenditures. our de bl service obligations, our reclamation obligations, om pension 
and otherpostretirement ohligations, litigation and regulatory costs, and settlements and associated costs. 

Our available liqL1idily as of September 30, 2015 was $182.1 million. consisting of cash and cash eqL1ivalenls. The Company also had SS.l million 
available under the Company's $7fi.9 million revolver, net ofoutstarnling letters ofcredit of$fi8.8 million. As a result of filing the Bankruptcy Petitions on 
July 15, 2015 as discussed herein. we arc in default of the 2011 Credit Agreement and as such the revolver can no longer be utilized. For the nine months 
ended September 30, 2015, cash 
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nows L1sed in operating activities were $217.0 million, cash nows used in investing activities were $59.2 million and cash nows used in financing activities 
were S8.5 million. 

During the first quarterof2015, we issued an aggregate of8.65 million shares of our common stock in exchange for $fifi.7 million of our 8.50% Senior 
'Jotes due 2021 and recogni7ed a net gain of$58.fi million. 

Liquidity After Filing Under Chapter I I of the United State.~ Bankruptcy Code 

Suhject to certain exceptions under the Bankruptcy Code, the filing of the Bankruptcy Petitions automatically enjoined, or stayed, the continuation of 
any judicial or administrative proceedings or other actions against the Debtors or their property to recover, collect or secure a claim arising prior to the filing 
of the Bankniptcy Petitions. Thus, for example, most creditor actions to obtain possession of property from the Debtors, or to create, perfect or enforce any 
lien against the Debtors' property, or lo collect on monies owed or otherwise exercise rights or remedies with resp eel lo a pre-petition claim are e1~joined 
unless and until the Court lifts the automatic stay. 

The Court has approved payment of certain pre-petition obligations, including payments for employee wages. salaries and certain other benefits. 
customer programs, laxes, L1lilities, insurance, as well as payments lo critical vendors, possessory lien vendors and surely bond issuers. Despile the liquidity 
provided by ourexisling cash on hand, our ability lo mainlain nonnal credil terms wilh our suppliers may become impaired. \Ve may be required lo pay cash 
in advance to certain vendors and may experience restrictions on the availability oftmde credit, which would furtherreduce our liquidity. ff liquidity 
problems persist. our suppliers could refuse to provide key products and services in the foture. 1n addition. due to the public perception ofour financial 
condition and results of operations. in particular with regard to our potential failure to meet our debt obligations, some customers could be reluctant to enter 
inlo long-lennagreemenls with us. 

\Ve have incurred and expect to continue to incur significant costs associated with the Bankruptcy Petitions and our reorganization, but we cannot 
accurately predict the cffi::ct that the Bankniptcy Petitions will have on our operations, liquidity. financial position and results of operations. Based on our 
CLlITent internal linancial forecasts. we believe that our cash on hand and cash generated from the results ofouroperalions will be sullicient to fund 
anticipated cash reqL1irements through the Chapter 11 Cases for minimum operating and capital expenditures and for working capital purposes. Ilowever, 
given the current level ofvolatility in the market and the unpredictahility of certain costs that could potentially arise in our mining opemtions, our liquidity 
needs could be significantly higherthan we currently anticipate. 

The Court on July 15, 2015 entered the Interim Cash Collateral Order authorizing the Debtors' use of Cash Collateral in accordance wilh the lenns of 
such order and the Cash Collateml Rudge!. The Court held a hearing to consider the approval of the motion on a final hasis on Septemher 2 and 3, 2015 and 
entered the Final Cash Collateral Order cm September 14, 2015, which included certain changes to the Interim Cash Collaternl Order. The changes made to 
the Final Cash Collateral Order did not reflect the terms agreed upon with the Debtors and the Supporting First Lien Creditors and as such the Supporting 
Firsl Lien Creditors entered an emergency motion on September 18, 2015 for an order tenninating the Debtors' use of Cash Collateral under lhe Final Cash 
Collateral Order. The emergency order included a request for the Court lo approve certain amendments to the tenns of lhe Final Cash Collateral Order that 
were consistent with those agreed upon \\ith the Dehtors' and the Supporting First Lien Creditors and would allow fort he Dehtors' continued use of Cash 
Collateral until October 2 L 2015. On September 28, 2015 the Court entered the Amended Final Cash Collateral Order that amended the terms of the Debtor's 
use of Cash Collateral consistent with the First Lien Creditors emergency motion. On October 8, 2015, the Company filed a notice with the Court announcing 
that the Debtors' righl lo use Cash Collateral pursuant lo lhe Amended Final Cash Collateral Order had been extended by agreement with the Supporting First 
Lien Creditors to Kovember 20, 2015. 

Our ability to nrnintain adequate liquidity through the reorganization process and beyond depends on our ability to successfully implement a plan or 
sale strategy, successful operation of om business. and appropriate managemenl of operating expenses and capital spending. 0llf anticipated liq L1idily needs 
are highly sensitive to changes in each of these and other factors. If we are Lmable lo meet our liqL1idily needs. we may have to take olher actions lo seek 
additional financing to the extent availahle or we could be forced to consider other alternatives to maximize potential recovery forthe creditors, including 
possible sale of the Company or certain material assets pursuant to Section 3 63 of the Bankruptcy Code. or liquidation under Chaptcr7 of the Bankruptcy 
Code. 

Statements t~(Cas·h Flows 

Cash balances were $182.1 million and S468.5 million at September 30, 2015 and December 31, 2014, respectively. The decrease in cash during the 
nine months ended September 30, 2015 of S286.4 million primarily resulted from net cash used in operating activities of S217 .0 million, nel cash used in 
investing activities ofS59.2 million, which included cash capital 
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expendilllfes of S61.3 million, oJJSet partially by proceeds from the sale of capital as sets and net cash used in financing activities of S8.5 million primarily 
related to retirements of debt. 

The follm~ing tahle sets forth, fort he periods indicated, selected consolidated cash flow infom1ation (in thousands): 

Nine months ended September 30, 

2015 2014 

Cash Dows L1sed in operating activities 

Cash Dows L1sed in investing acliv ities 

Cash flows provided by (used in) financing activities 

Effect of foreign exchange rates on cash 

Ket increase (decrease) in cash and cash eqL1ivalenls 

$ 

$ 

(216,990) 

(59,189) 

(8,546) 

(1,697) 

(286,422) 

$ (20,786) 

(45,487) 

421,592 

(1,514) 

$ 353,805 

The increase of$196.2 million in cash used in operating activities was primarily attributable to an increase in cash flows used in operations of$179.3 
million resulting primarily from the decline in the average selling price per metric ton of metallurgical coal. lower metallurgical and thcnnal coal sales 
volumes and an increase in metallmgical coal average cash cosl of sales per metric ton combined with a S 16.9 million increase in cash 1lows used by working 
capital. 

The increase in cash llows used in investing activities of$13.7 million was primarily atlribL1lable to a decrease in disposals of capital assets. 

The decrease in cash flows provided by financ ing activities of$430.l m..illion was pri1narily attributable to refinancing activities in the priory ear and 
the elimination of dividends in 2015. 

EBITDA 

EBlTDA is defined as earnings (losses) before interest expense, interest income, income taxes. and depreciation and depletion expense. Adjusted 
EDITDA is defined as EDITDA farther adjusted lo exclude re slructming charges, assel impairments, (gain) loss on exlinguishmenl of debl, Canada 
trn.nsportation take-<ir-pay charges, reorganintion items, other items, including foreign currency adjustments and (gain) loss on interest rate swap hedge 
ineffectiveness. Consolidated ERITDA as defined under the amended 2011 Credit Agreement is ERTTDA further adjusted to exclude certain non-<;ash items, 
non-recurring items, and other adj ustm.cnts permitted in calculating covenant compliance under the 2011 Credit Agreement. Certain items that may adjust 
Consolidated EDITDA in the compliance calculation are: (a) gains and losses on non-ordinary course asset sales, disposals or abandonments: (b) non-cash 
impainnent charges: (c) gains and losses from equily method investments: (d) any long-tenn incentive plan accruals or any non-<:ash compensation expense 
recorded from grnnts of stock appreciation or similar rights, stock options or other rights to officer;, directors and employees; (e) restructuring charges; 
(f) actuarial gains related to pension and other post-employment benefits; (g) gains and losses associated with the change in fa ir value of derivative 
instruments; (h) currency translation gains and losses related to currency rcm.easurcmcnts: (i) after-tax gains or losses from discontinued operations; 
(j) franchise taxes; and (k) other non-<:ash expenses that do nol represent an accnial or reserve for fulL1re cash expense. 

EBlTDA. Adjusted EBlTDA and Consolidated EBlTDA arc financial measures that arc not calculated in confonnity with G.A./\.P and should be 
considered supplemental lo, and not as a substitL1le or superior to financial meas mes calCL1lated in conformily with GAAP. \Ve believe that lhese non-GAAP 
financial measures provide additional insights into the perfom1ance oft he Company, and they reflect how management analy7es Company perfom1ance and 
compares that perfom1ance against other companies. Tn addition, we helieve that ERTTDA, Adjusted FRITDA and Consolidated ERITDA are useful measures 
as some investors and analysts use EBlTDA, Adjusted EBlTDA and Consolidated EBlTDA to compare us against other com.panics and to help analyze our 
ability lo satisfy principal and interest obligations and capital expenditL1re needs. \Ve believe that EDITDA, Adj us led EDITDA and Consolidated EDITDA 
present a usefol measme ofourability lo incur and service debt based on ongoing operations. EDITDA Adjusted EI3ITDA and Consolidated EDITDA may 
not he comparahle to similarly titled measures used by other entities. 
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The following table presents a reconciliation of net loss lo EDITDA Adj usled EI3ITDA, and Consolidated EI3ITDA (in thousmids): 

For the three months ended For the nine months ended 
September 30, September 3 0, 

2015 2014 2015 2014 

l\et loss $ (158,643) $ (98,902) $ (2,693,903) $ (342,4 71) 

Tnterest expense, net 42,222 79,231 195,309 218,065 

Income lax benefit (6,713) (30,344) (673,911) (75,380) 

Depreciation and depletion expense 43,487 58,413 154,147 204,653 

Earn ings (losses) hefore interest, income taxes, and depreciation and depletion 
(EBlTDA) (79,647) 8,398 (3,018,358) 4,867 

Restructuring charges (henefit) 4,216 (2,463) 6,662 5,835 

Assel impairments 37 2,897,928 23,081 

Gain on exlinguishmenl of de bl (3,394) (58,626) (902) 

Canada transportation take-or-pay charges 1,236 7,630 

Reorganization items 17,017 17,017 

Other items, including foreign Cllfrency adj uslments (3,344) (2,627) (6,891) (2,223) 

Loss on interest rate swap hedge ineffectiveness (l,019) (296) 

Adjusted EBlTDA (61,758) 168 (162,268) 37,992 

l\on-cash charges(l) 8,418 6,130 27,997 25,070 

Other adj ustmenls( l) 10,972 3,677 33,251 5,095 

Consolidated EBlTDA(l) $ (42,368) $ 9,975 $ (101,020) $ 68,157 

----------------------------------------------

(1 ) CalCL1lated in accordance with lhe amended 2011 Credil Agreement. 

De.fhult of Pre-Petition Fin11ncin1: 

The filing oflhe Dankruplcy Petitions described in Note l oflhe Condensed Consolidated Financial Stalemenls constitutes an event of default lhal 
accelerated the Company 's obligations under the following debl inslruments (the "Debl I:nslnunenls") as offoly 15, 2015: 

Credit Agreement, dated as of April 1, 2011, with respect to approximately $978.2 million outstanding under a term loan and $70.2 million of letters 
of credit outstanding under a rcvol ving loan (as amended. the "2011 Credit Agreement") as of July 15. 2015. plus accnicd and unpaid interest of 
$ 8 .8 million as ofJ uly 15, 2015; 

Indenture, dated as of September 2 7, 2013, with respect to an aggregate principal amount ofapproximatcly S 970 .0 million of9 .50% Senior Secured 
Notes dLte 2019, plus accrued and Lmpaid interest of S23 .0 million as ofJuly 15, 2015; 

Indenture, dated as of March 27, 2014, with respect to an aggregate principal amount ofapproximatcly $360.5 million of 11.00%/ 12.000,o Senior 
Secured Lien PIK Toggle )./oles due 2020, plus accrned and unpaid inleresl of$12.0 million as of foly 15, 2015; 

Indenture, dated as of November 21. 2012. with respect to an aggregate principal amount of approximately $3 88.0 million of9.87 5% Senior Notes 
due 2020, pl us accrued and Lmpaid interest of $22.4 million as of July 15, 2015; 

Indenture, dated as of March 27, 2013, with respect to an aggregate principal amount ofapproximatcly $383 .3 million of 8 .50% Senior l\otcs due 
2021, plus accrued and Lmpaid interest ofS8.l million as of foly 15, 2015: and 

Other debt obligations, which include capital lease obligations and equ ipment financing obligations. 

As a resL1ll oflhe commencemenl oflhe Chapter 11 Cases, any efforts lo collect or otherwise enforce such paymenl obligations Lmder the Debt 
lnstruments are automatically stayed as a result of the Bankruptcy Petitions and the creditors' rights of enforcement in respect of the Deht Tnstruments are 
subject to the applicable provisions of the Bankniptcy Code. 
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~K\Y ACCOCJ\TTJ'\G PRO~OT:J'\CEMF:~TS 

In May 2014, the FASB issued ASU 2014-09.Revenuej i'Om Contracts with Cuslomet:~ (Topic 606). The guidance in this update supersedes the revenue 
recognition requirements in Topic 605, "Revenue Recognition", and most industry-specific guidance throughout the lndustry Topics of the Codification. 
The amendments in thi s Ltpdale were initially e11ective foranm1al reporting periods beginning a1lerDecember 15, 2016, including interim periods within that 
reporting period, however on July 9, 2015 the FASH decided to deferthe effective date hy one year. Therefore the amendments in this update are now 
effective for annual reporting periods beginning after Decemher 15, 2017, including interim periods within that reporting period. Early application is only 
pcnnittcd as early as the original cffi::ctivc date. Companies may use e ither a foll retrospective or a modified retrospective approach to adopt ASL 2014-09. 
The implementation of the amended guidance is not expected lo have a material impact on the Company's financial condition, result s of operations, and cash 
nows. 

Tn June 2015, the FASR issued ASC 2015-1 0, Techniral C()rrectinns and Tmpmvements, which clarifies and makes minor improvements to a variety of 
topics with in the guidance. ASU 2015-10 clarifies that fair value measurement disclosures should clearly indicate when fair value infom1ation presented is 
not as of the reporting period end as well as the date or period that the measurement was taken in regards to non-recurring measurements. The amended 
gL1idance became eJiective immediately Ltpon iss uance. The implementation of the amended guidance is not expected lo have a material impact on the 
Company 's financial condition, results of operations and cash flows. 

1n July 2015, the FASB issued ASU 2015-11, Jnventorr (Topic 330): Simplif.i.-ing the lvleasuremcnt of"Jnvcntm:i-·. which simplified the subsequent 
measurement of inventories by replacing the current lower of cost or market te st with a lower of cost and net realizable value test. This amended guidance 
eliminates the current three step measurement approach and only req Ltires the comparison of inventory cost lo its net realiLable value. The amendments in 
this guidance are effective for annual reporting periods heginning after December 15, 2016 and interim periods therein. Early ado ption is permitted. 
Companies should apply the amended guidance prospectively afterthe date of adoption. The implementation of the amended guidance is not expected to 
have a nrntcrial impact on the Company's financial condition, results of operations and cash flows. 
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ITEM3. QL"Al'iTITATIVE Al"iD QLALITATIVE DISCLOSURES ABOUT :\IARKET RISK 

\Ve are exposed lo certain market risk s inherent in our operations. These risks generally arise from lransactions entered into in lhe normal course of 
business. Our primary market risk exposures relate to interest rnte risk, commodity price risk and foreign currency risks. \Ve do not enter into derivatives or 
other financial instruments fortrnding or speculative purposes. 

In terest Rare Risk 

We have expos me to changes in interest rates under lhe 2011 Credit Agreement throL1gh our tenn loan I3 and revolver loans. As ofSeplember 30, 2015, 
the interest rates for the tem1 loan Fl and revo Iver I oans were tied to L THOR or the Canadian Dealer Offered Rate ("CDOR "), p 1 us a credit spread of 5 50 basis 
points for the revolver and 625 basis po ints on the tcnn loan B adjusted quarterly based on our total leverage ratio as defined by the 2011 Cred it Agreement. 
As of September 30. 2015. our borrowings under the 2011 Credit Agreement totaled $978.2 million oftcnn loan Band no borrowings were outstanding under 
the revolver. As of September 30, 2015, a l 00 basis point increase in inleresl rates would increase ourt1 L1arlerly inleresl expense by approximately S 1.9 
million, while a 100 hasis point decrease in interest rates would have no impact on our quarterly interest expense due to a minimum LIBOR floor of 1.0'% for 
the tem1 loan Fl. 

Tn accordance with the Amended Final Cash Collaternl Order, the Company is required to pay adequate protection payments to the First Lien 
~otcholdcrs based on 80% of the applicable non-default rate set forth in the 2011 Credit Agreement. Sec l\otc 8 of the "l\otcs to Condensed Consolidated 
Financial Statements" in this Fonn 10-Q for forthcrdiscussion. The Company has not recorded interest expense on the 11.00'%/ 12.00% Senior Secured Lien 
PIK Toggle Notes dL1e 2020, lhe 9 .875'% Senior Notes dL1e 2020, lhe 8.50'% Senior >rotes due 2021 or the other de bl obligations consisting of capital lease 
ohligations and equipment financing obligations since the filing of the Bankruptcy Petitions on July 15, 2015. 

Commodity Risks 

We are exposed to commodity price risk on sales of coal. We sell mosl of om metallurgical coal under Jixed price supply contracts primarily with 
pricing terms of three months and volume terms of up to one year. Sales commitments in the metallurgical coal market are typically not long-tem1 in nature, 
and we arc, therefore, subject to fluctuat ions in market pricing. We historically have not entered into any derivative commodity instruments to manage the 
exposure to changing coal prices. 

We arc exposed to commodity price risk on sales of natural gas. We occasionally utilize derivative commodity instruments to manage the exposure to 
changing natmal gas prices. Such derivative inslnnnents are structured as cash Jlow hedges and not for trading. These swap contracts eflectively convert a 
portion offorecasted sales at floating-rnte natural gas prices to a fixed-rate hasis. No derivative instruments were entered into during the nine months ended 
Septemher 30, 2015 and, as ofSeptemher 30, 2015, none were outstanding. 

We have exposure to price risk for supplies that arc used directly or indirectly in the nonnal course of production, such as diesel foe!, steel, explosives 
and other items. We manage our risk for these items through strategic sourcing contracts in nonnal quantities with our suppliers. We historically have not 
entered inlo any derivative commodity instruments lo manage the exposure lo changing price risk for SL1pplies. 

Foreign Cu rrency Risks 

We are exposed lo the e11ecls of changes in exchange rates primarily from the Canadian dollar and the I3rilish poLmd in regions for which we operate 
bL1l also have competitive exposL1re in other regions where Ollf compelilors maintain operations, such as AL1stralia. \Ve historically have nol entered into any 
foreign exchange contracts to mitigate this type of risk. 

ITEM 4. COi\TROLS A~ PROCEDURES 

Conclusion Regardin~ the Effectiveness ofDisclosure Controls ond Procedures 

We maintain discloSLlre controls and procedures that are designed to ensure lhal infonnation required lo be disclosed in our reports Lmder the Securities 
Exchange Act of 1934 is recorded, processed, sunnnarized and reported within lhe time periods specilied in the SEC rnles and forms, and that such 
infom1ation is accumulated and communicated to our management, including ourChiefExecutive Officer and ChiefFinancial Officer, as appropriate, to 
allow timely decisions regarding required disclosures. Any controls and procedures. no matter how well designed and operated, can provide only reasonable 
assurance of achicv ing the d csircd control o bjccti vcs. Our management.with the partic ipation of our Chief Exccuti vc Officer and our Chief Financial Otliccr, 
evalL1aled the dkctiveness of lhe design and operation of our disclosure controls and procedures as of the end of lhe period covered by this quarterly report 
on Forni 10-Q. Based on that evaluation, our management, including ourChiefExecutive Officer and ChiefFinancial Officer, concluded that our disclosure 
controls and procedures were effective as of September 30, 2015 to ensure that information required to he disclosed by us in reports that we file or suhmit 
under the 
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Exchange Act is ( 1) recorded, processed, s Lllll!narized and reported within the time periods specified in the SEC's rules and fonns and (2) acc umulated and 
communicated to our management, including nurpri nci pal executive officer and principal financial officer, as appropriate to allow timely decisions 
regarding requ ired disclosures. 

Changes in Internal Contrnl Ove1· Financial Repn1·ting 

There has heen no change in our internal control over financial repnrti ng as such term is defined in Rule 1 :la-1 S(f) nfthe Fxchange Act, during the 
three months ended September 30, 2015 that would materially affect, or is reasonably likely to materially aftcct, our internal control over financial reporting. 

PART TT-OTfIBR TNFOR:\fATTOJ\ 

Item 1. Legal Prnceedings 

See Kole 11 of the "Koles lo Condensed Consolidated Financial Statements" in this Fonn 10-Q for a description of cL1Trenl legal proceedings, which is 
incorporated hy reference in this Part TT, Ttem 1. 

\Ve and Ollf subsidiaries are parties lo a number of other lawsuits ari sing in the ordinary course of Ollf businesses. We record costs relating lo lhese 
matters when a loss is prnhah le and the amount can be reasnnah ly estimated. The effect nfthe outcome nfthese matters on our future results nfnperatinns 
cannot be predicted with certainty as any such cflcct depends on future results of operations and the amount and timing of the resolution of such mMters. 
While the re sults oflitigation cannot be predicted with certainty, we believe that the final outcome of such litigation will not have a material adverse eftcct 
on our consolidated financial statements. 

Item lA. Risk Factors 

Our business, financial condition, operating results and cash flows can be impacted by a number of factors. any one of which could cause actual results 
lo vary materially from recenl results or from anticipated future re sults. In addition lo lhe otherinfonnation set forlh in this report, including the risk factors 
set forth helow, you should carefully consider the factors discussed in Part T, "Ttem 1 A. Risk Factors" in our Annual Report filed cm Form 10-K for the fiscal 
year ended Decemher 31, 2014, and "1\fanagement's Discussion and Analysis of Financial Condition and Results nfOpemtiom-Tndustry Overview and 
Outlook." which could materially aflcct our business, financial condition or future results. Other than as described in this report, there have been no material 
changes lo lhe risk factors disclosed in Part I, "Item lA Risk Factors" in Ollf Annual Reporl on Form 10-Kfor the fiscal year ended December 31, 2014. 

A~· a result of the filing of the Bankruptcy Petitions, we are subject to the risk~· and uncertainties as~·ociated with bankntptcy proceeding~'. 

For the duration of the Chapter 11 Cases (in re Walter Energy, inc .. et al). our operations and our ability to execute our business strategy will be subject 
to the risks and uncertainties associated with bankruptcy. These risks include: 

our ability to continue as a going concern: 

our ability to obtain Court approval with respect to motions filed in the Chapter 11 Cases from time to time: 

our ahility to comply with and npemte under any cash management orders entered by the Court fl-nm time to time: 

our ahility to confim1 and consummate a Chapter 11 plan or a sale strategy; and 

our ability lo fond and execute our business plan. 

These risks and uncertainties could affect our business and operations in varioLLS ways. For example, negative events or publicity associated with the 
Chapter 11 Cases could adversely afiecl 0L1Trelationships with our vendors and employees. as well as wilh CL1Sl0111ers. which in IL1m coL1ld adversely ailect Ollf 

operations and financial condit ion. Also, transactions outside the nrdi nary course nf business are suhject to the prior approval oft he Court, which may limit 
our ability to respond timely to certain events or take advantage of opportunities. Because of the risks and uncertainties associated with the Chapter 11 
Cases, we cannot predict or quantify the ultimate impact that events occurring during the Chapter 11 reorganization process may have on our business, 
financial condition and results of operations, and there is no certainly as lo our ability lo continue as a going concern. 
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Trading in our ~·ecuritie.~ during the pend ency of the Chapter I I Ca.~e~· is highly ~peculatfre and po~·es .mh.~tantial ri~·ks. ft i.~ impo~'.~ihle to predict at thi~· 
time whether our equity or other securities· will be cancelled, or if holder!! of such equity or other securities will receil'e any dis·tribution with respect to, or 
be able to reco1•er any portion t~f, their im•es·tments. 

Tt is unclear at this stage oft he Chapter 11 Cases if any proposed plan ofreorganization would allow for distrih utions with respect to o ur equity or other 
securities. Tt is likely that our equity securities will he cancelled and extinguished upon confim1ation ofa propo sed plan ofreorganinticm hy the Court, and 
the holders thereof would not be entitled to receive, and would not receive or retain. any property or interest in property on acco unt of such equity interests. 
In the event of cancellation of our eqL1ity or other securities, amounts invested by the holders of such secllfities will not be recoverable and such securities 
would have no value. Trading prices for om equity or other securities may bear little or no relation ship to the actL1al recovery. if any, by the holders thereof 
during the pendency of the Chapter 11 Cases. Accordingly, we urge extreme caution with respect to existing and future investments in our equity or other 
securities . 

Our common stock is· no lonKer listed on 11 n11tional securities e.xchanKe 11nd is· traded only in the twer-the-<'ounter market, which could neKati1•ely 1!ffect 
our stock price and liquidity. 

The shares of our common stock have heen listed on the 'Jew York Stock E xchange (the 1\-Y'SE) under the symbol "\VLT." On July 8, 2015, the 
Company received notice from ~YSE that the staffofl\YSE Regulation, Inc. determined to conunencc proceedings to dclist the conunon stock of the 
Company from ~SE based on a finding that the trading price of the Company 's common stock was "abnormally low." Trading of the Company's common 
stock on the J\l:'SE was suspended prior lo the opening of trading on foly 8, 2015. The Company's common stock resmned trading on the OTC Pink 1farket 
under the symbol "WLTG" cm July 9, 2015. On the opening of business on August 10, 2015, the NYSE removed our common stock from listing and 
registration. 

Following the filing of the Chapter 11 Cases on July 15, 2015, the Company's tickersymhol was changed to "\VLTGQ" and continues to trade on the 
OTC Pink Market. However, the extent of the public market for our conunon stock and the continued availability of quotations will depend upon such fuctors 
as the aggregate market value of the common stock, the interest in nrnintaining a market in our common stock on the part of securities finns and other factors. 
The OTC Pink Market is a signilicantly more limited market than the J\l:'SE, and the quotation of our common stock on the OTC Pink Market may resL1lt in a 
less liquid market availahle for existing and potential shareholders to tmde shares ofourcommon stock. This could further depress the trading price of our 
common stock and could also have a long-tem1 adverse effect on o ur ability to raise capital. There can he no assur.mce that any public market for our 
common stock will exist in the future or that we v.ill be able to rclist our common stock on a national securities exchange. In connection with the dclisting of 
Ollf connnon stock, there may also be other negative implications. including the potential loss of conlidence in the Company by Sllppliers, customers and 
employees and the loss of institutional investor interest in our common stock. 

The 1mr~·uit of the Chapter I I Case.~ has con.~umed and will continue to com·m11e a .~uh~·tantial portion of the time and attention of our management and 
will impact how our bus·iness is conducted, which may hai>e an adverse ejji!ct on our busines·s and results· ofoperations·. 

A long period of operating under Chapter 11 could adversely allect our business and result s of operations. While the Chapter 11 Cases continue. our 
sen ior management \\•ill he required to spend a significant amount of time and effort focusing on the cases. Th is diversion of attention may materially 
adversely affect the conduct of our husiness, and, as a result, on our financial condition and results of operations, particularly ifthe Chapter 11 Cases are 
protracted. 

If we tire not be able to obtain confirmation of a Clwpter 11 reoYKaniz11tion pfon, or (fs·r~fficientfinancinK is not av11ilable, we could be required to seek 11 
~·ale of the Company or certain of it~· material a.~set~· 1111r.mant to Section 363 of the Bankruptcy Code or liquidate under Chapter 7 of the Bankruptcy Code. 

1n order to successfully emerge from Chapter 11 bankruptcy protection, we must obtain confinuation of a Chapter 11 reorganization plan by the Court. 
lf continuation by the Court docs not occur we co uld be forced to sell the Company or certain of its material assets pursuant to Section 363 of the Bankniptcy 
Code or liquidate LmderChapter 7 of the Bankruptcy Code. 

There can be no assurance that om current cash position and amounts of cash from future operations will be sufficient to fund operations. In the event 
that we do not have SL11Iicient cash lo meet our liquidity requirement s, we may be required to seek additional financing. There can be no assurance that such 
additional financing would be availah le, or, ifavailahle, would he availahle on acceptahle terms. Failure to secure any necessary additional financing would 
have a material adverse cffi::ct on our operations and ability to continue as a going concern. 

We have not 11111de any fimd determinations with respect to reorKanizinK our c11pital s·tructure, and any chanKeS to our c11pital s·tructure may ha1•e 11 
material ad1•erse effect on e.xistinK debt and security holders. 
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Any reorganiLalion of our capital structure lhal we may engage in may include exchanges of new de bl or equity securities for Ollf existing de bl and 
equity securities, and such new de ht or equity securit ies may be issued at different interest rntes, payment schedules and maturities than our existing deht and 
equ ity securities. We may also modi±)' or amend our existing debt or equ ity securities to the same effect. Such exchanges or modifications arc inherently 
complex to implement. The success ofa reorganization through any such exchanges or modifications will depend on approval by the Court and the 
willingness of existing de bl mid security holders lo agree lo lhe exchange or modification, and there can be no guarantee of success. If such exchanges or 
modifications are successful, the existing holders of common stock may find that their holdings no longer have any value, are materially reduced in value or 
are severely diluted. Also, holders of our de ht may find their holdings no longer have any value or are materially reduced in value, or they may he converted 
to equity and be diluted or receive debt with a principal amount that is le ss than the outstanding principal amount, longer maturities and reduced interest 
rnles. There can be no assurance that any new debt or eqL1ily secmilies will maintain their value al the lime of issuance. Also, if the existing debl or equity 
security holders are adversely a11ecled by a reorgmiiLalion, il may adversely affect the Company 's ability lo issue new debt or eq Ltily in lhe fut me. 

Any plan ofreorganization that we may implement will he ha.~ed in large part upon as~·umptiom· and analyse.~ developed hy us. Tfthe~·e a.~.mmptions and 
analyse~· proi•e to be incorrect, our plan may be unsucces~'fal in its execution. 

Any plan of reorganization lhal we may implement could affect bolh Ollf capital slruclLtre mid the ownership, structure and operation of our businesses 
and \\•ill reflect assumptions and analyses hased on our experience and perception of historical trends, current conditions and expected future developments, 
as well as other factors that we consider appropriate under the circumstances. \Vhether actual future results and developments will be consistent \\•ith our 
expectations and assumptions depends on a number of factors. including but not limited to (i) our ability to change substantially our capital structure~ (ii) our 
ability lo obtain adequate liqL1idily and financing somces; (iii) om ability lo maintain customers' confidence in ourviabilily as a conlilll1ing entity and lo 
allracl and re lain SL111icien lb usiness from them; (iv) our abili ly lo re lain key employees, and (v) lhe o vernll slrenglh and slabili ly of general economic 
conditions of the financial and coal industries, both in the C.S. and in global markets. The failure ofany of these factors could materially adversely affect the 
succcssfid reorganization of our businesses. 

Tn addition, any plan ofreorganization will rely upon financial projections, including with respect to revenues, FRTTDA, capital expenditures, de ht 
service and cash tlow. Financial forecasts arc necessarily speculative, and it is likely that one or more of the assumptions and estimates that arc the basis of 
these financial forecasls will not be accurate. In om case, lhe forecasts will be even more speculative lhan nonnal, becaL1se they may involve fundamental 
changes in lhe nalLtre of om capital slruclme. Accordingly, we expect that ouraclual financial condition and results ofoperalions will diJier, perhaps 
materially, frnm what we have anticipated. Consequently, there can he no assurance that the results or developments contemplated hy any plan of 
reorganization we may implement will occur or. even if they do occur. that they will have the anticipated cftccts on u s and our subsidiaries or our businesses 
or operations. The failure of any such results or development s to materialize as anticipated could materially adversely aftcct the succcssfol execution of any 
plan ofreorganiLalion. 

Operating under Chapter I I may restrict our ahility to pur~me our ~·trategic and operational initiatfre~-. 

Under Chapter 11, transactions outside the ordinary course of business arc subject to the prior approval of the Court, which may limit our ability to 
respond in a limely manner lo certain evenls or lake advanlage of certain opportunities. 

A~· a re.mlt of the Chapter I I Ca~·e~-, realization ofas~·et.~ and liquidation ofliahilitie.~ are ~·uhject to uncertainty. 

While operating under the protection of the Bankniptcy Code. and subject to Court approval or otherwise as permitted in the nonnal course ofbusincss. 
we 1nay sell or othcmisc dispose ofasscts and liqu idate or settle liabilities for amounts other than those rctlcctcd in our consolidated financial statements. 
FL1rther. a plan ofreorganizalion coL1ld nmlerially change the amounts and classifications reported in om consolidated historical financial statements, which 
do not give effect to any adjustments to the carrying value of assets or amounts of liabi lities that might be necessary as a consequence ofconfimiation ofa 
plan of reorganization. 

A~· a result oft he Chapter 11 Ca~·e~·. our historical financial information may not be indicative of our jilture financial performance. 

Ourcapilal slrnclLtre will likely be significantly altered under any plan ofreorganiLalion Ltllimately confirmed by the Co L1rt. l:nder fresh-slarl reporting 
rules that may apply to us upon the effective date ofa plan of reorganization, our assets and liahilities would he adjusted to fairvalues and our accumulated 
deficit would be restated to zero. Accordingly. if fresh-start reporting rules apply. our financial condition and results of operations following our emergence 
from Chapter 11 would not be comparable to the financ ial condition and results of operations reflected in our historical financial statements. ln connection 
with lhe Chapter 11 Cases and the development of a plan of reorganization, ii is also possible that additional reslruclL1ring and related charges may be 
identified and recorded in future periods. Such charges could he material to our consolidated financial position and results ofopemtions in any given period. 
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Item 2. Unregistered Sales of Equity Securities and Use of Proceeds 

Purchase t~(Equity Securities by E~ and A.ffiliuted Purchasers 

The following lable provides a summary of all repmchases by \Valter Energy ofils connnon stock during the lhree-month period ended September 30, 
2015: 

Period 

foly 1,2015-July 31,2015 

Augusl 1,2015 -Augusl 31,2015 

September L 2015 - September 30, 2015 

Total 
!\umber of 

Shares 
Purchased(!) 

568 $ 

568 

$ 

$ 

A\·<.~ragr 

Ptice Paid 
JX'< Sham 

0.10 

(1) These shares were acquired to satisfy certain employees' tax withholding obligations associated with the lapse of restrictions on certain stock awards 
granted under the 2002 Long-Tcnnlnccntivc Award Plan. Upon acquisition, these shares were retired. 

Item 4. :\line Sofety Disclosures 

The information concerning nrine safely violations and olher regulatory mailers is filed as Exhibit 95 lo lhis Quarterly Reporl on Form 10-Q pursuant lo 
the requirements of Section 1503(a) of the Dodd-Frnnk \Vall Street Reform and Consumer Protection Act and Ttem 104 of Regulation S-K (17 CFR 229.104). 
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Item 6. Exhibits 

Exhibit 
!\umber 

3 Ll * Certification Pursuant to Section 302 of the Sarhanes-Oxley Act of2002-ChiefFxecutive Officer 

31.2 ~ Certification Pursuant to Section 302 of the Sarbancs-Oxlcy Act of2002-ChicfFinancial Officer 

32.1 * Certification Pursuant to Section 906 of the Sarhanes-Oxley Act of2002, 18 C.S.C. Section 1350--ChiefExecutive Officer 

32.2 ~ Certification Pursuant to Section 906 of the Sarbancs-Oxlcy Act of 2002, 18 L.S.C. Section 13 50--ChicfFinancial Officer 

95 * Mine Safety Disclosures Pursuant to Section 1503(a) of the Dodd-Frank \Vall Street Reform and Consumer Protection Act and Ttem 104 of 
Regulation S-K (17 CFR 299.104) 

101 * XI3RL (Extensible I3L1siness Reporting Lang L1age) The following materials from \Valler Energy, Inc.'s Quarterly Report on Fonn 10-Q for 
the quarterly period ended Septemher 30, 2015, fom1atted in XBR L (eXtensible Business Reporting Language): (i) the Condensed 
Consolidated Balance Sheets, (ii) the Condensed Consolidated Statements ofOpemtions, (ii i) the Condensed Consolidated Statements of 
Comprehensive lncomc (iv) the Condensed Consolidated Statement of Changes in Stockholders' Equity, (v) the Condensed Consolidated 
Stalemenls of Cash Flows. and (vi) Notes lo Condensed Consolidated Financial Slalemenls. 

*Filed herewith. 
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SIGNATURES 

Pursuant tn the requirements nfthe Securities Fxchange Act nf 1934, the Registmnt has duly caused this report tn he signed nn its behalfhy the 
undersigned thereunto duly authorized. 

WALTER DJFRGY, TKC. 

/s/ WALTER J. SCIIELLER, III 

ChhfExecutive (_)/}leer (Principal Ewcutive ()j)icer) 

Date: ~ovcmbcr 5, 2015 

i s i WTLUAM G. HARVEY 

ChhfFinancial ()/]icer (Principal Financial Uj}iceri 

Date: )./overnber 5, 2015 
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I. \Valter J. Scheller. III. certi1~1 that: 

\\'alter Energy, Inc. 
Certification Pursuant to Section 302 of the Sarbanes-Oxley Act of2002 

CERTIFICA.TIO~ OF PERIODIC REPORT 

.1 have reviewed this quarterly report on Fonn 10-Q of\\/altcr Energy, lnc.; 

EXHIBIT 31.I 

2. Based on 1ny knov,.-lcdgc. this report docs not contain any untnic statc1ncnt of a niatcrial fact or 01nit to state a 111atcrial £1ct necessary to 1nakc the 
slate1nenb tnade. in lighl of the circu1nstances under which :;uch :;taten1ents were 1nade, nol 1ni:;leading wilh re:;pect to Lhe period covered by this report; 

3. Dased on 1ny knowledge. the financial state1nents, and other financial infonnalion included in this report. fa.irly pre:;ent in all 1nalerial respects the financial 
condition, result~ of operations and ca~h tlcnvs of the regi~tmnt as of, and for, the periods presented in this report; 

4. The registrant's other certif)'ing officer and Tare re~pon~ihle for estahli~hing and n1aintai ning di ~closure contrnls and procedures (as defined in Exchange 
Act Rules 13a-l 5(c) and 15d-15(c )) and internal control over financial reporting (as defined in Exchange A.ct Rules 13a-15(f) and 15d-15(f)) for the 
registrant and have: 

(a) Designed such disclosure controls and procedures, or caused such disclosure controls and procedures to be designed under our supervision, to ensure 
that 1nalerial in10nnation relating Lo the regi:;LranL including ils con:;olidated subsidiaries, i:; nmde known to u:; by others within tho:;e entities. 
particularly during the period in \vhich this report i~ heing prepared: 

(h) f)e~igned such internal control over ti nancial reporting, or cau~ed such i ntemal control over financial reporting to he de~igned under our 
supervi ~ion, to provide reasonahle as~umnce regarding the reliahility of ti nancial reporting and the prepamtion of financial statements fhr external 
purposes in accordance with generally accepted accounting principles: 

(c) Evaluated the cflCctivcncss of the registrant's disclosure controls and procedures and presented in this report our conclusions about the effectiveness 
oflhe dhclosure controls and procedures, as of the end of the period covered by this report based on :;uch evaluation; and 

(d) Disclosed in this report any change in Lhe regi:;trant's internal control over financial reporting that occurred during the regi:;Lrant's 1nosl recenl fiscal 
quarter(the registrant's fourth fiscal quarter in the case of an annual report) that has n1aterially affected, or is rea~onahly likely to materially affect, 
the registrant\ internal control over-financial reporting: and 

5. The registrant's other certif)'ing officer and T have disclo~ed, based on our most recent evaluation of i ntemal control over financial reporting, to the 
registrant's auditors and the audit co111111ittcc of the registrant's board of directors (or persons pcrfonning the equivalent fiinctions): 

(a) All significant deficiencies and 1natcrial v,.·cakncsscs in the design or operation of internal control over financial reporting v,.·hich arc reasonably 
likely to adven.ely a1lect the registrant's ability to record, proce:>s .. :;u1runariLe and report 1inancial in10nnation: and 

(b) J\ny fraud, whether or not 1nalerial, Lhal involve:; nmnagen1ent or other einployees who have a significant role in Lhe registrant':; inlen1al control over 
financial reporting. 

Date: Novemher 5, 2015 

/s/ \VALTF.R J. SCHELLER, TTT 

Chie(F.xecutive ()f}'icer 
(Principal E·i.:ec11lil'e qf(icer) 



T, \Villiam G. Harvey, certify that: 

\\'alter Energy, Inc. 
Certification Pursuant to Section 302 of the Sarbanes-Oxley Act of2002 

CERTIFICA.TIO~ OF PERIODIC REPORT 

1. I have reviewed this quarterly report on Fonn 10-Q of\Valler Energy, Inc.; 

EXHIBIT 31.2 

2. Dased on tny knowledge. this report does not contain any untrue :;taten1ent of a tnalerial fa.ct or otnit to state a n1aterial fa.ct nece:;sary Lo nmke the 
statements made, in light of the circu111~tance~ under \l.:hich such statements were made, not n1isleading \Vi th resrect to the reriod covered hy thi~ rerort; 

3. Ba~ed on my kn<nvledge, the financial ~tatements, and other financial information included in this report, fairly present in al 1 material re~pects the financial 
condition, results of operations and cash tlO\VS of the registrant as of, and for, the periods presented in this report; 

4. The registrant's other ccrti:t)·ing officer and l arc responsible for establishing and 1naintaining disclosure controls and procedures (as defined in Exchange 
J\cl Rules 13a-l 5(e) and l 5d-l 5(e)) and internal control over financial reporting (as defined in Exchange J\ct Rules lJa-15(1) and l 5d-l 5(Q) lOr Lhe 
regi:;trant and have: 

(a) Designed :;uch disclosure control:; and procedure:;, or cau:;ed such disclo:;ure controls and procedures Lo be designed under our supervision, to en:;ure 
that material infon11ation relating to the registrant, including its consolidated ~uhsidiarie~, is n1ade kno\vn to us by other; \Vi thin those entities, 
particularly during the period in v,.·hich this report is being prepared: 

(b) Designed such internal control over financial reporting, or caused such internal control over financial reporting to be designed under our 
supervision, to provide reasonable assurance regarding the reliability of financial reporting and the preparation of linancial slalen1enls for exlen1al 
purposes in accordance wilh generally accepted accounting principle:;: 

(c) Evaluated the ellectivene:;s ofLhe reghtrant':; dhclosure controls and procedures and pre:;enLed in Lhh report ourconclu:;ions about the ellectivene:;s 
of the disclosure control~ and procedure~, a~ of the end of the period covered by this report ha~ed on such evaluation; and 

(d) fJi~closed in this report any change in the registrdnt's internal control over financial reporting that occurred during the registrant's most recent fi~cal 
quartcr(thc registrant's fourth fiscal quarter in the case of an annual report) that has 1natcrially affected, or is reasonably likely to niatcrially afl:Cct 
the registrant's internal control over financial reporting: and 

5. The regi:;Lrant's other certilYing officer and I have disclosed. based on our tnosl recent evaluation of internal control over financial reporting, Lo the 
regi:;trant's auditors and the audiL conunillee of the registrant's board of director:; (or persons perlOnning the equivalent function:;): 

(a) All :;ignilicanl deficiencies and nmterial weaknes:;es in the de:;ign or operation of internal control over linancial reporting which are rea:;onably 
likely to adversely affect the registmnt's ahility to record, rrocess, summarize and report financial infon11ation: and 

(h) Any fraud, \vhether or not material, that involves n1anage111ent or other employee~ who have a significant role in the regi~tmnt's internal control over 
financial reporting. 

Date: Novcn1bcr 5, 2015 

isi \VlLLL!\lv1 G. HARVEY 

Chief.Financial Ojficer 
(Principal _Financial Ojficet) 



\\'alter Energy, Inc. 
Certification Pursuant to Section 906 of the Sarbanes-Oxley Act of2002 

18 U.S.C. Section 1350 

EXHIBIT 32.I 

Tn connection with the accompanying Quarterly Report of\Valter Energy, Tnc. (the "Company") on Fon11 1 0-Q for the quarterly period ended 
Sept em her 30, 2015 (the "Report"), T, \\'alter J. Scheller, ITT, Chief Executive Officer of the Company, certify, pur~uant to 1 R lJ.S.C. Section 1350, a~ adopted 
pursuant to Section 906 of the Sarbancs-Oxlcy A.ct of2002, that: 

(1) The Report fully cotnplics -with the require1ncnts of Section 13(a) or l 5(d) of the Securities Exchange A.ct of 1934; and 

(2) The infOnnation contained in the Report fairly presents, in all tnatcrial respects, the financial condition and results of operations of the Con1pany. 

Date: Novcn1bcr 5, 2015 

hi WALTER J. SCHELLER. III 

ChiefExecuti1'e Oj)'icer 
(Principal i-~Yecutive C!flicer) 



\\'alter Energy, Inc. 
Certification Pursuant to Section 906 of the Sarbanes-Oxley Act of2002 

18 U.S.C. Section 1350 

EXHIBIT 32.2 

Tn connection with the accompanying Quarterly Report of\Valter Energy, Tnc. (the "Company") on Fon11 1 0-Q for the quarterly period ended 
Sept em her 30, 2015 (the "Report"), T, \Villia111 G. Harvey, Chief Financial Officer of the Company, certify·, pursuant to 1 g lJ.S.C. Section 13 50, a~ adopted 
pursuant to Section 906 of the Sarbancs-Oxlcy A.ct of2002, that: 

(1) The Report fully cotnplics -with the rcquirc1ncnts of Section 13(a) or l 5(d) of the Securities Exchange A.ct of 1934; and 

(2) The infOnnation contained in the Report fairly presents, in all niatcrial respects, the financial condition and results of operations of the Con1pany. 

Date: Novcn1bcr 5, 2015 

I si WILLL\M G. IIARVEY 

Chief.Financial Ojficer 
fI'rinciµal Financial 0//icer) 



Exhibit95 

Item 4. :\fine Safety Disclosm·es 

:\line Sofety and Ilealth Administrntion Safety Data 

The Company is connnitled lo the safely of its employees and Lo achieving a goal of providing a workplace that is incident free. In achieving thi s 
goal the Company has in place health and safety programs that include regLilatory-based training, accident prevention, workplace inspection, emergency 
preparedness response, accident investigations and program auditing. These programs are designed to comply \\ith regulatory mining-related coking coal 
safety and environmental standards. Additionally, the programs provide a basis for promoting a best in industry safrty practice. 

The operation of our mines is subject to regulation hy the 1\·Tine Safety and Health Administration ("MSHA") under the Federal \1ine Safety and 
Health Act ofl 977 (the "\·line Act"). \·1SH./\. inspects our nrines on a continual basis and issues various citations and orders when it believes a violation has 
occurred under the Mine Act. As required by Section 1503 of the Dodd-Frank ~Nall Street Reform and Consumer Protection Act, each operator of a coal or 
other mine is reqL1ired Lo include certain mine safety results in it s periodic reports filed with the Securities and Exchange Connnission. Within this di sclosure, 
we present infom1ation regarding certain mining safety and health citations which MSHA has issued with respect to our mining operations. ln evaluating this 
infonnation, consideration should be given to fuctors such as: (i) the number of c itations and orders will vary depending on the size ofthc coal mine, (ii) the 
number of citations issued will vary from inspector to in spector and mine to nrinc, and (iii) citations and orders can be contested and appealed and. in that 
process. are sometimes disnrissed and remaining citations are often reduced in severity and amount. 

During the quarter ended September 30, 2015 none of the Company's mining complexes received written notice from \·1SH./\. of(i) a pattern of 
violations ofmandatory health or safely standards that are ofsL1ch nature as could have significantly and SL1bstantially contributed lo the cause and e11ecl of 
coal or other mine health or safely hazards under section l 04(e) of the \line Acl or (ii) the potential lo have such a pallem. 

The first Lab le below presents the total numberof specific citations and orders issued by \ISIL\ to \Valter Energy. Inc. and it s subsidiarie s, together 
with the total dollar value of the proposed MSHA civil penalty assessments received, during the quarter ended Septemher 30, 2015. The second table presents 
legal actions pending hefore the Federal \1ine Safety and Health Review Commission for each of our mining complexes as of September 30, 2015, together 
with the numberoflcgal actions initiated and the number oflegal actions resolved during the quarter ended September 30, 2015. 

l\lining Complex.i.1.'li1) 

JWRNo.4 

JWR Nu. 

JW R C'" nlTal Supply 

JWR Central Sho p 

JWR North River 

Tan Reid Sclioul 

Tafl Chocla\\.' 

IRl East Brookwo od 

TRl Higln~:ny 59 

TR I S\\:a111t • s CTossi11g 

:\tlanlic Leaseco Ki11 g Coal I Mine 

Atlantic Lcascco King Coal l Prep Plaut 

Atlmllic Leaseco Black Pearl 

:\tlanlic I _.easeco Cowen 1 .. oadoul 

:\tL.mlic Leaseco C:nmked Run 

Maple Co al :Vlaple Eagle No. l 

Mnple Co nl .\iaple Prep Pinnt 

Maplt:. Coal I luffman Sycamon:. S\'1 

Section 
Section 104 104(h) 

S&S Citations Ordets 

24 

27 

Section 
104(d) Section Section l'rn1io•ed MSHA 

Cil.af_i<1ns and 1 Hl(h)(2) 107(a) -~scssmrntstll 

Orders Violations Orders ($ in thousands) Fatalities 

46.3 

4 64.4 



(1) .:VJSHA assigns an idcntificatiou number to each coal miue and may or inay uot assigu separate identification numbers to related. facilities such as preparation plants. \Ve arc 

pn1vidi11g Lhc infun11ation i11 the tahlc hy mining complex rather Llian MSI I:\ identdi.caLiun number because we hdieve Lliat this prese11LaLiun h more useful to i11vesLon. FoT 

descriphons of each or Lhcsc mining operations, plea ... e refer to Llie descnpLim1 ... under "I Lem I. l}csc.Tiphon or Hu ... inc ... s" i11 Part I or OUT :\r111ual RepoTt on 1-'un11 10-1< for the 

fiscal yenr ended December 31, 2014. Idle facilities nre not included in the tnble above unless they received a c.itntion. order or nssessment by 1·1SHA.. during the current 

quai1crly reporting period or ai-e subj..::ct to pending legal actious. 

(2) _,\mounts li;ted under this bending include proposed assessments received from MSHA in the current quarterly reporting period for alleged violntions, regardless of1he 

issuance date of the rdated citatiou or order. 

(3) The table includes references to specific sections of the Mine Act ns follows: 

Section 104(a) Citations include citations for health or safety standards that could significnntly nnd sub;tmltially contribute to serious injury ifleft unabnted. 

Set:lion f (}4(h) Onle1'.-., represent failures to ahate a citati011 mula I 04(a) \\.'lLhin the paiud of Lime prescrihcll by MSI It\ a11d Lhat the paiud of Lime prescrihell foT 

the nbatement should not be iilrther extended. This re;11lts in an order of immediate withdrawal from the area of the mine nffected by the condition until MSHA 

determines that the violation has been abated. 

Section 104(d) Citations and Order.~ are for unwarrantable failure to comply 't\'ith mnndntory health nnd safety standards where such violntion is of such a nan1re 

as could significautly or substantially contnbute to the cause and effect of a coal or other inine safety or health hazai-d. 

Section l JO(b)r2) Violations arc for flagrant violations. 

Section JO?(a) Orders are for sinrntions in which \'!SHA determined an imminent danger existed. 



Minin~ Comple'\ l,egal 4.d..iom./· 1 

P<.~nding as of 
Septemher 3(1, 2(115 

Initiakd During 
QJ 201~ 

Rt•soh·<'d During Q3 
201~ 

JWRNo. 4 

JWRNo. 7 

29 CFRPart 2700. Subpart B 

29 C'FR l'art 2700, Subpart C: 

29 CFRPart 2700. Subpart B 

29 C'FR l'art 2700, Subpart C: 

29 C'FR l'art 2700, Subpart k 

29 CFR Pai.i 2700, Subpati H 

L2 7 4 

2L 

JWRCentral Shop 

Taft R.:id School 

29 C'FR l'art 2700, Subpart C: 

29 C'FR l'art 2700, Subpart k 

29 CFRPart 2700. Subpart B 

TRI East Brookwood 

TRI Swann ' s Crossing 

Atlantic Leaseco King Coal L Mine Prep Pinnt 

Atlautic Leaseco Black Pearl 

_\faple Coal Maple Eagle No. L 

_\faple Coal Maple Prep Plant 

\'1aplc:: Coal I luffma11 Sycamore:: SM 

29 C'FR l'art 2700, Subpart C: 

29 CFRPart 2700. Subpart C 

29 C'FR l'art 2700, Subpart C: 

29 CFRPart 2700. Subpart C 

29 C'FR l'art 2700, Subpart ll 

29 CFRPai.i 2700, Sub part C 

29 C'FR l'art 2700, Subpart C: 

29 CFRPati 2700, Subpart C 

4 

L3 11 

(1) Effective January 27. 20 LL, SEC adopted mnendments to its rules to implement Section L 503 of the Dodd-frank Wall Street Reform and Consumer Protection Act (the ;;final 

ruk' '). The fiual ruk inodified. previous reporting rcquirc1nents and requires that the total uu1nber of kgal actions pending before the Federal !v1iuc Safety aud. Health Review 

Conunission ("F.YISHRC') as of the last day of the fune period covered. by the report be categorized. according to type of procced.iug. in accordance with the categories 

c:: ... tahlisliell m Llie Procedural Rule s of FMSI IRC'. SEC' rule:: ... rc::tiuire Llial six diffac::nl calegoTies ofpc::Tuling legal aclimi... he:: disclosell. CategoTies fur \\.·tnd1 lhere is no pendmg 

litigation for the respective mine are not listed in the table. The types of proceedings are lbted ns follo,~:s : 

"29 CF I< l'1Jn 2700. S11hp1Jrl H" These legal aclimi... i11clialc:: pn~cec::dmgs iniliaLc::d under F\'1SI IRC Procedural Ruic:: 29 CFR l)arl 2700: Suhparl H such o.:t... c011Lc:: ... ts 

of c.itntions mid orders filed prior to receipt of a proposed pennlty assessment from .\tJSHA, contests relnted to ord ers for ,\.·hich penalties are not assessed (such ns 

imminent danger orders under Section l 07 of the .:Vline Act), and emergency response plan dispute proceedings. 

"2 'i CTR Pan 271HJ. Sui>part C" These legal actions include proceedings initiated under F\'ISHRC Procedural Rule 29 CfR Part 2700, Subpart C and are contests 

of citations and orders after receipt of proposed. peualties. 

"2 'i CTR Pan 2 71HJ. Sui>part D" These legal actions include proceedings initiated under F\iSHRC Procedural Rule 29 CfR Part 2700, Subpart D and are 

complaints for compensation, which arc cases under section l 11 of the l\-1iuc Act. 

''29 CFR Part 2700, Sui>part £"These legal actions include proceedings initiated under FYISHRC Procedural Rule 29 CfR Part 2 700, Subpart E and ai.~e 

complaints of discharge. discrimination or interference and temporary reinstatement under section 105 of the l\-1iuc Act. 

"2!) CFI< l'1Jn 2700. S11hp1Jrl V" T hese legal aclimi... i11cltalc:: procec::dmgs iniliaLc::d under F\1SI IRC Procedural Ruic:: 29 C:FR Parl 2700: Suhparl F sud1 a ... 

applications for temporary relief under section L05(b)(2) of the _\·line Act from any modification or termination of any order issued thereunder, or from any order 

issued under section 104 of the :Vline Act (other than citations issued under section 104(a.I or (f) of the Y!ine Act). 



"29 CfR l'nrt 2 70 0 . S11hpnrl H'' Tliese lc::gal actions i11clialc:: pn1cet:.dmgs imlialed mula F\'1SI IRC Proc~dural Ruic:: 29 Cl-'R 11arl 2700, Suhparl 11 arnl arc appeals 

of judges' decisions or orders to fMSHRC, including petitions for discretionnry revie\\' nnd review by fMSHRC on its O\\'ll motion. 




